
· . 



MAIN GROUP 1 

ENGINE
 

Illustration 

00 Engine 

01 Crankcase, Studs 

Crankcase securing ports 

01 Cylinders, Cylinder heads 

05 Crankshaft, Connecting rod, Crankshaft bearings 

07 Piston:; 

09 Camshaft, Valves 

15 011 pump, 

15 Oil filler' 

17 Oil cooler 

19 Air cooling 

19 E"gine cover plates 

19 Cooling oir control 

27 Fuel pump, Fuel lines 

29 Carburetor 32 PHN 
29 Carburetor 32 P OSI T 

29 Intake !llonifold for single carburetor engine 

29 Air cleaner for twin carburetor and fuel inlection engin 

29 Intake manifold for twin carburator engine 

29 Linkage for twin carburetor engine 

31 Exhaust go recirculation for fuel injection engine 

33 Intake manifold for f~el injection engine 

33 Elec1lrc fuel pump and electronic control unit 

for fuel injection engine 

33 Cold start ..device for fuel injection engine 

33 Decelerator for fuel injection engine 

41 Clutch 

98 RepoJr Kits 

99 Engine mounting, rear 

to Ch. No,. 318 500 000 

from Ch. No. 319 000 001: M 263 

99 Securing ports - Engine mounting foengine carrier and body 

from Ch. No. 318015226: M 249 

from Ch. No. 319 000 001 

Engine to transmission securing parts 

1 

1 

A 1 
2 

A2 

3 

4 

A4 

B4 

5 

A 5 
B 5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

A 10 

B10 

C10 

11 

A 1.1 

B 11 

C 11 

12 

A 12 

A 12 

A 12 

Type 3 1 - 1 

SUp~ ...... tll,n 10 



M IN GROUP 1 ENGINE Crankcase . Sfuds 

58---f 
55---~~~ 
57---~1 

59 \ 
60-@ 

59 ---- f9 
56~

G'Q 

60
 

44
 
2
 

43
 
3
 

7
 

9
 28
 

10
 

14
 

15
 

18
 

21
 

27
 

28
 

31
 

40
 

42
 

43
 

44
 

46
 

63
 

51-­

50-­ .J>---47 

63 64 ~--49
 

--4 
52 53 54 

I~ 
~@ 

9 

~~-:: 
Q ~ \--~-~--- 12 

,,--~-...:-

~~~~.Ih--- 46 

27--­

33 
35 32 

30 29 26 

25-­

2 -10 

,/ 

41 ---=-; ­

® 8 ------:.---'---'---.: 

@ 45~1J 

42~ 
I 

61 

'1luSlrotion 1
 Type 3
 1 - 2
 
SUI I I,· 'n '" " I 10
 



M A I N G R 0 U P 1 ENG IN E 
Key Part No. Description Qty. Type and model 

311 100021 DV 

311 100 021 JV 

315 100021 V 

315 100021 E 

311 100 025 

311100025D 

11 100025 L 

311 100025 Q 

311 100055 A 

311 100055 B 

31 J 100 056 

311 100 056 A 

l11ustratlon 1 

SUPI I lf1-.;nl 10 

ENGINE complete with generator, ignitIon, 

heating and e haust systems and clutch 

Engine 45 bhp, 6 V, single carburetor
 

to Ch. No. 221 974
 

from Ch. No. 221 975 to 315 048 101
 

Repl ace for model s 343,345:
 

311 115 303 B by 34 1 11 5 303 A
 

(to Ch. No. 221 974
 

see Workshop Manual A-3l)
 

Engine 54 bhp, 6 V, twin carburetor
 

from Ch. No. 221 975 to 315 048 101
 

Replace for models 343-346:
 

311 115303 B by 341 115303 A
 

Engine 45 bhp, single carburetor 

from Ch. No. 315048 102 to 316 500 000 

Engine 45 bhp, 6 V, single carburetor 

reces sed crown pistons 

from Ch. No. 316000 000 to 316 500000 

Engine 54 bhp, 6 V, twin carburetor 

from Ch. No. 315048 102 to 316 SOO 000 

Replace for models 343-346: 

311 115303 B by 341 115303 A 

use: 

from Ch. No. 315048102 to 315 220883 

311 721 555 G 

Engine 54 bhp, 6 V, twin carburetor 

recessed crown pistons 

from Ch. No. 316000 001 to 316 500 000 

Rep Iace for model s 343·346: 

311 115 303 B by 341 115 303 A 

'.' Engine 54 bhp, fuel iniection, automatic 

from Ch. No. 318015226 to 319500000 

from Ch. No. 319 108900 to 319500 000 

~. Engine 54 bhp, fuel injection 

from Ch. No. 318000001 to 319 SOD 000 

from Ch. No. 319 108900 to 319500000 

Engine 54 bhp, twin carburetor 

fromCh. No. 3112000001 
Engine 54 bhp, twin carburetor, automatic, 

Irom Ch. No. 311 2000001 
')Engine 54 bhp, fuel injection 

from Ch. No. 3122000001 

*Engine 54 bhp, fuel injection, automatic 

from Ch. No. 312 2000001 

Type 3 

311-314,343,345/361-364 

315-318,365-368 

311-314,343-346, 361·364 

315-318, 365-368 

M 240: 315-318, 365-368 

311.314,343.346,361.364 

M 240: 311-314, 343-346, 

361-364 

1 
1 

1 

M 236 M 249 

M 60 M 236/M 249 

M 236 

M 60 M 236 

M527 

M 249 M 527 

236 M 27 

M 236 M 249 /vi 27 

1 - 3 



311 100 056 B':: nglrle 54 bhp, fuel injection M 236 M26:311,313,361,363 

from Ch. No. 3122000 001 

use: 

for model s M 236 

311 1CJ 686/688 

311 100056 C <-Engine 54 bhp. fuel injection, automatic M 236 M 249 M 239 

fromCh. No. 3122000001 

use: 

for models M 236 'M 249: 

311 129 686/688 

:' 11 100 058 l:'Engine 54 bhp, fuel injection M 236 

from Ch. No. 3102000 00 \ to 311 2500 000 

31\ 100 058 B .... Engine 54 bhp, fuel injection, automatic M236 M 249 

fromCh. No. 3102000001 t03112500000 

311 100 061 Engine 54 bhp, twin carburetor 

from Ch. No. 319108900 to 319500 000 M60' 311.314, 361-364 

from Ch. No. 317000 001 to 3112500 000 311-314,343-346,361.364 

Replace for models 343-346: 

from Ch. No. 317 000 001 to 317 500 000 

311 115303 B by 341115303 A 

from Ch. No. 319 000 00 1 to 319 SOO 000 

from Ch. No. 318 000 001 to 318500 000 

o.Jl1115303Dby341115303C 

use: 

from Ch. No. 319108900 to 319 500 000 

2\1 141 025 B 

311 TOO 061 B Engine 54 bhp, twin carburetor, automatic 

from Ch. No. 319 108900 to 319500 000 M 60/~ 249 

from Ch. No. 318015226 to 311 2500 000 M 249 

Replace for model s 343-346: 

from Ch. No. 318015226 to 318500000 

3111153030 by 341115303 C 

from Ch. No. 319 000 001 to 319 500000 

311 115 303 B by 341 115 303 A 

use: 

from Ch. No. 319 108900 to 319500 000 

211 141025 B 

311 100061 C Engine 50 bhp, twin carburator, M 240:311-314,343-346, 

recessed crown pistons 361-364 

from Ch. No. 317000 001 to 311 2500000 

Replace for models 343-346: 

from Ch.No. 317 000 001 to 317500 000 

from Ch. o. 319 000 001 to 3\9500000 

311 115303 B by 341 115303 A 

from Ch. o. 318000 001 to 318500000 

311 1153030 by 341 115303 C 

Illustration Type 3 1 - 4 

SO'll Ie ""nl 10 



311 100 061 M 

315 100 061 

315 100061 B 

315 100 061 G 

311 100 063 

311 100 063 B 

315 100 063 

• 113 101 025 F 

(1) 311 101 025 J 

2 113 101 111 

3 113 101 112 

4 :~ 113 101 112 A 

5 N161602 

Engine 50 bhp, Iwin carburetor, 

recessed crown pistons 

from Ch. No, 3122000001 

Engine 45 bhp, single carburetor 

from Ch. No. 319108900 to 319 500 000 

from Ch. No. 317000001 to 3112500001 

use:
 

from Ch. No. 319 10890010319 SOD 000
 

211 141 025 B
 

Engine 41 bhp, single carburetor, 

recessed crown pistons 

fromCh. 0.317000001t03112500001 

Engine 41 bhp, single carburetor, 

recessed crown pistons 

from Ch. No. 3122000001 

Engine 54 bhp, twin carburetor 

from Ch. No. 3122000 001 

Engine 54 bhp, twin carburetor, automatic 

from Ch. No. 312 2000 001 

Engine 45 bhp, single carburetor 

from Ch. No. 3122000 001 

CRAN KCASE 

STUDS 

Crankcase 

replace: 

tud for oil cooler by N 14451 2
 

to Eng. No. 65745
 

use.
 

to Eng. No.1 100 000
 

113101157 C, 111 198541
 

a Eng. No. K 0090 196/M 0000 901
 

to Eng. No. T 0445 097/P 0001600
 

311115107 A/141, 111 115111 B/131 B 161
 

(see VW ParIs Service Bulletin 1-12)
 

Crankcase 

(see VW ParIs Service Bulletin 1-12) 

Dowel pin 8 x 25 2 

for crankcase jointing faces 

Plug - Oil passage 

Plug 

for oil dipstick guide
 

(see ParIs Bulletin 1 2)
 

Plug AM 10 x 1 

Oil pr,essure switch bore 

(see ParIs Bulletin 1/12) 

M 240'311.314,361·364 

M60: 315.318, 365·368 

315-318, 365-368 

!,A 240. 315-318,365.368 

M 240 315·318,365-368 

3l1-314,361.364 

M 249 

315·318,365-368 

M249 

IIlustralion 1 Ty pe 3 1 - 5 
s ~j " I ~ t III I t\ 1 10 



6 N 13856 1 Plug, lotted M 16 x 1. 5 

for oil pip drj Iling 

to Eng. No. K 0 150 OOO/M 0003544 

to Eng. No. T 0690 OOOIP 0005281 

to Eng. o. U 0 231 100 

7 113 101 122 /J. Plug 19.2 mm dia 

for oil pipe drilling 

from Eng. No. K 0 150 001M 0003545 

from Eng. No. T 0690 OOliP 0005 282 

from Eng. No. U 0231 1011U 5 000 001 

from Eng. No. X 0000001 

8 111 101 123 Dowel pin - Crankshaft bearing 5 

9 N 143963 Stud AM 8 A x 50 - Crankcase 7 

(9) N 14 4903 Stud CM 10 A,'M 8 x 50 - Crankcase X 

10 N 14 3979 Stud AM 8 A x 56 - Crankcase 2 

(10) N 14 491 2 Stud CM 10 AIM 8 x 56 - Crankcase X 
11 N 138301 Sealing washer A 8 x 14 - Stud 2 

12 N 12241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 9 

13 N 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 9 

14 N 144191 Stud AM 8 A x 112 - Crankcase 1 

(14) N 14 481 2 Stud CM 10 A/M 8 x 112 - Crankcase X 

15 N 14444 1 Stud AM 8 A x 125 - Crankcase 1 

(15) N 14486 1 Stud CM 10 AIM 8 x 125 - Crankcase X 

16 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 2 

17 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

18 N 14 3992 Stud AM 8 A x 97 - Crankcase 1 

(18) N 14485 1 Stud CM 10 AIM 8 x 97 - Crankcase X 

19 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 1 

20 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 1 

(21) N 14 500 1 Stud AM 12 x 1.5 A x 141 6 

for crankcase 

to Eng. No. 31 062 

(21) N 14563 1 Stud CM 14x1.5A/M 12x1.5x140 X 
for crankcase 

to Eng. No. 31 062 

21 N 14 501 1 Stud, lower AM 12 x 1.5 A x 156 

for crankcase 

from Eng. No. 31063 to K a all 000 6 

from E g. No. 31063 a M a 000 099 6 

from Eng. No. T 0000 001 to T 0 084 000 6 

from Eng. No. P 0000 001 to P 0 000 249 6 

from Eng. No. K a all 00 11M a 000 100 3 

from Eng. No. T 0 084 00 lIPO 000 250 3 

from Eng. No. U 0000 OOl/U 5 000 001 3 

from Eng. No. X 0000001 3 
(21) N 24 496 1 Stud CM 14 x 1,5 AIM 12 x 1,5 x 156 

for crankcase 

Illustration 1 Type 3 1 - 6 

Su I jl" I.. n flO 



(21) N145161 Stud, upper AM 12 x 1.5 A x 166 3 

for crankcase 

from Eng. No. K a all 00 liM a 000 100 

from Eng. o. T 0084 OOllP 0000250 

from Eng. No. U 0000001 5 000 001 

from Eng. No. X 0 000 001 

(21) N 14 571 1 Stud CM 14 x 1. 5 AIM 12 x 1. 5 x 166 X 

for crankcase 

22 113 101 125 Gasket 10 x 18 6 

for crankcase jointing faces 

from Eng. No. K 0063 382/M 0 000440 

from Eng. No. T 0315 285/P 0001 100 

from Eng. No. U 0000 001/U 5 000001 

from Eng. No. X 0000001 

23 113 101 129 Washer 12.2 x 22 6 

24 113 101 131 Nut, hex. M.12 x 1.5 6 

(24) 113101 131 A Sealing nut M 12 x 1.5 X 

to Eng. No. K 0063 381/M 0 000439 

to Eng. No. T 0315 28MP 0001 099 

(25) N 14505 1 Stud AM 10 A x 188 - Cylinder head 

to Eng. No. 672 697 8 

from Eng. No. T 0244 544/P 0001 300 4 

from Eng. No. U 0000 OOliU 5 000 001 4 

from Eng. No. X 0000 001 4 

(25) N 14421 1 Stud AM 10 A x 223 - Cylinder head X 

to Eng. No. 672 697 

(see VW Parts Service Bulletin 1-12) 

(25) N 14494 1 Slud CM 12 x 1.5 AIM 10 x 188 - X 
Cylinder head 

10 Eng. No. 672 697 

25 N 14502 1 Stud AM 10 A X 204 - Cylinder head 

from Eng. No. 672 698 10 T 0 244 543 6 311·314,343-346,361.364 

from Eng. No. 672 698 10 P 0001 299 6 M240'311·314,361··364 

from Eng. No. T 0244544 10 T 0 791 126 4 

from Eng. No. POOO130010POO06033 4 

from Eng. No. U 0 000 001 to U 0 300 000 4 

from Eng. No. 672 698 to K a 169914 8 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. No. 672 698 to M 0 004 002 8 M 240:315-318,365-368 

from Eng. No. T 0 791 127/P 0006033 2 

from Eng. No. K 0 169 915/M 0 004 003 6 

from Eng. No. U 0300 OOllU 5 000 001 2 

from Eng. No. X 0 000 001 2 

(25) N 14568 S ud CM 12 x 1.5 AIM 10 x 204 - X 

Cylind r head 

from Eng. No. 672 698 

Illustration 1 T yp" 3 1 - 7 

5~ I I I. OJ I 10 



(25) 14507 1 Stud AM 10 A x 208 - Cylinder head 

from Eng. No. 672698 to T 0244543 2 311-314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng. No. 672 698 to P 0001 299 2 M 240: 311-314, 361-364 

from Eng. No. 672 698 2 315-318,365-368 

(25) N 14569 1 Stud CM 12x 1.5A/M lOx 208 X 

for cylinder head 

26 N 14 506 1 Stud AM 10 A x 240 - Cylinder head 

to Eng. No. T 0 791 126/P 0006032 8 

to Eng. No. K 0 169 914/M 0 004 003 8 

from Eng. No. T 0791 127/P 0006033 10 

from Eng. No. K 0 169 915/M 0004 004 10 

from Eng. No. U 0300 OOO/U 5 000 001 10 

from Eng. No. X 0000 001 10 
(26) N 14495 1 Stud CM 12 xl. 5 A 1M lOx 240 X 

for cylinder head 

27 N 14 542 1 Stud liM 6 A x 21 5 

for oil s rainer cover 

(27) N 14 478 1 Stud CM 8 A, M 6 x 21 X 

for oil strainer cover 

28 N 14543 1 Stud AM 6 A x 33 

lor oil strainer cover and oil pipe 

(28) 113 101 139 Stud M 81M 6 x 33 X 

for oil strainer cover and oil pipe 

29 N 14 525 1 Stud AM 10 A x 85 - Engine mounting 2 

(29) N 14412 1 Stud CM 12 x 1.5 AM 10 x 82 X 

for engine mounting 

30 N 14558 1 Stud AM 10 A x 78 2 

for Engine mqunting 

(see VW Ports Service Bulletin 1-12) 

31 N 1.4 3983 Stud AM 8 A x 27 

for distributor 

(31) N 14482 1 Stud CM 10 A/M x 27 X 

for distributor 

32 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 1 

33 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 1 

(34) N 14 401 3 Stud liM 6 A x 31 - Oil pump 4 

to Eng. No. K 0090 194/M 0 000 899 

to Eng. No. TO 445 096/P 0001 598 

34 N 143953 Stud AM 8 A x 42 - Oil pump 4 

from Eng. No. K 0090 195/M 0 000 900 

from Eng. No. T 0 445 097!P 0 001 600 

from Eng. No. U 0 000 OOl/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. No. X 0000001 

(34) N 14 402 1 Stud CM 8 AIM 6 x 31 - Oil pump X 

to Eng. No. K 0090 194/M 0 000899 

to Eng. No. T 0445 096/P 0001 599 

Illustration 1 Type 3 1 - 8 
, I 10 



(35) N 14 512 Stud AM 6 A x 23 

for oil cooler brocket 

to Eng. No. 65745 

(35) N 14452 1 Stud CM 8 AI 6 x 23 X 

for oi I cooler brocket 

35 N 1 5391 Stud pM 6 A x 56 - Oil cooler 

from En~. o. 65 746 

(35) N lA 565 1 Stud C M 8 A M 6 x 56 X 

for Od cooler 

(see VW Ports Service Bulletin 1-12) 

36 113 101 145 A Bush - Oil cooler mounting 2 

(see VW ports Service Bulletin 1-12l 

37 N 14 3963 Stud AM 8 A x 50 2 

for fue I pump 

(37) Nl 566 1 Stud eM 10 AIM 8 x 51 X 

for fue I pump 

38 N 12241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 2 

39 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

40 N lA 5322 Stud AM 8 A x 32 2 

for oil filler pipe 

(40) N 14561 StudCM lOA M8x30 X 

for oil filler pipe 

41 311 101 149 A Oi I pi pe with dome 

to Eng. -No. K 0 150 OOO/M 0003 544 

to Eng. -No. T a 690 000 P 0 005 281 

to Eng. -No. U a 231 000 

42 111101149P. Oil pipe with dome 

from Eng. -No. K a 1so 00 11M 0 003 545 

from Eng. -No. TO 690 0011 P 0005 282 

from Eng. -No. U a 231 001 IU 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 

43 N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 

44 113 101 175 ,~ ut, hex. M 6 (self-locking) 

(45) 113 101 157 End plug 27.4 mm dia. - Camshaft 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

AS 113101157C End plug 29.9 mm dio. - Camshaft 

from Eng. - No. K a 000 00 11M 0 000 001 

from Eng. ­ o. TO 000 00l 'P 0000 001 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000 001 U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

<l6 N A 4434 St ud AM 8 A x 38 4 

for breather support 

(46) N 14 483 1 Stud CM lOA 'M 8 x 38 X 

for breather support 

47 311 101 161 A Breather support 

48 ':'113 101 219 Gasket - Breather support 

Illustration 1 Type 3 1 - 9 
s • 10 



49 113 101 221 B Oil deflector plate 

from Eng. ·No. K 0 120 745/M 0002445 

from Eng. -No. TO 616 933/P 0 004 677 

from Eng..No. U a 154029/U 5000 001 

from Eng..No. X 0000 001 

50 N 2241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 4 

51 N110088 Nut, hex. M 8 4 

52 N 14 5322 Stud AM 8 ,. x 32 - Thermostat brocket 1 

(52) N 14 561 2 Stud CM 10 A/M 8 x 30 X 

for thermostat brocket 

5 N 11 6542 Washer 9: 5 

54 N 11 0088 Nut, hex, M 8 

55 311 101 171 Brocket - Oi I cooler 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

56 111 117 151 Seal - Bracket 2 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

57 N 14451 2 Stud AM 6 A x 23 - Oi I cooler 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

(57\ N 14 452 1 Stud CM 8 AIM 6 x 23 - X 

Oil cooler 

58 N 11 758 1 Screw, csk. hd. AM 6 x 22 2 

to Eng. No. 65745 

59 N 12 2262 Spring washer B 6 3 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

60 N 11 0062 Nut, hex. M 6 3 

to Eng. No. 65745 

CRANKCASE 

SECURING PARTS 

61 10350 3 Bolt, hex. hd. BM 8 x 50 2 

62 N 10352 2 Bolt, hex. hd. BM8x55 1 

63 N 12241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 6 

64 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 3 

IIlustrClltion 1 Type 3 1 - 90 

s ,,' 0 



Illustration A1 Type 3 1 - 11 

S I I I" 10 



(4) 311 101 387 Shim 1 mm - Cylinder head X 
to Eng. No. 65745 

(4) 311101387A Shim 1 mm - Cylinder head X 

Irom Eng. No. 65 746 

(4) 311 101 389 Shim]. 5 mm - Cylinder head X 

to Eng. o. 65745 

(4) 311101389A Shim L 5 mm - Cylinder head X 

from Eng. No. 65746 

(5) 113 101 397 A Stud - Rocker shaft 4 

(guide shoulder 12.5 x 11) 

to Eng. No. 672 697 

(5) 113101398 Stud M 15 x 1. 5/M 8 x 63 - X 

Rocker shaft 

to Eng. No. 672 697 

(5) 113 101 399 A Sfud - Rocker shaft X 

(guide shoulder 13 x 22, o. s. ) 

to Eng. o. 672 697 

6 113 101 399 B Stud M 10 AIM 8 x 62 - Rocker shalt 4 

from Eng. No. 672 698 

7 12 229 1 Spring washer A 8 4 

8 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 4 

9 113 101 403 A Guide - Intake volve with shoulder X 

1sto.s. 

(9) 113 101 404 Guide - Intake valve X 

1st o. s. 

(9) 113 101 405 A GUide - Intake valve with shoulder X 

2nd o. s. 

(9) 113 101 406 Guide - Intake valve X 

2nd o. s. 

(9) 113 01 408 Guide - Intake valve X 

3rd o. s. 

(9) 113 101 417 A Guide - Exhoust valve with shoulder X 

1510.5. 

(9) 113 101 418 Guide - Exhaust valve X 

1st o. s. 

(9) 113 101 419 A Guide - Exhaust valve with shoulder X 

2nd o. s. 

(9) 113 101 420 Guide - Exhaust valve X 

2nd o. s. 

(9) 113 101 422 Guide - Exhaust valve X 

3rd o. s. 

10 021 10 1 457 Nut, hex. M 10 - Cyl inder head 16 

11 N 11527 1 Washer A 10.5 18 

12 N 144434 Stud AM 8 A x 38 8 

for exhaust flange 

13 311 101 463 Nut, hex. M 8 (self-locking) 4 

(13) N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 4 

Illustration A1 Ty pe 3 1 - 12 

5u. .. 'I t I" l 0 



(14) N '4 434 5 Stud AM 6 A x 28 - Intake manifold 4 31>'318,36>'368 

to Eng. No. T 0260000 /P 0 000900 4 3' 1-314, 343-346, 361· 364 

14 N 144434 Stud AM 8 A x 38 - Intake manifold 4 311·314,343-346.361·364 

from Eng. No. T 0260 001/P 0000901 

15 N 11 0062 Nut, hex. M 6 4 

16 113 101 475 B Cylinder head cover 2 

{with straight sealing surface} 

17 •." 3 101 48 F Gasket - Cyl inder head cover 2 

18 311 101 487 Retaining spring - Cylinder head cover 2 

Illustration A1 Type 3 1 - 13 

5 l' ,-I I, _"1' 10 



MAIN GR a u P 1 ENGINE Crankshat . Connecting rod 

era"ks haft bearings 

24-f~ 

28
 

18
 
30 -- ­

29 300
 

11 21 37
 

20 19
 

38
 

58 ­ «l 
I
 i
3
 

12
 

8
 

7
 

39 2
 
9 ---~ 

4 5 6 40
 

10 16 17
 

13
 
15
 

33~ 

\@~ 
/ 

65~@A 

14 32
 

, - 14Illustration 2 Typr 3
 

"" 10
 SUIII'''''~'__~ _ 



/ 

M A I" G R 0 U P 1 ENG IN E 
Key Part No. D cription Qty Type nd model 

(1) 3 11 105 101 B 

311 105 101 F 

2 \13 105209 

3 111 105 213 

4 113 105 219 

5 111 105223 

6 111 105227 

7 113 105 231 B 

8 111 105233 

(9) 113 105235 A 

9 111 105 235 p 

10 113 105241 A 

11 113 105245 F 

12 113 105 249 

CRANKSHAFT 

Crankshaft 

to Eng. ·No. K 0 040 816/M 0 000 299 

to Eng. ·No. TO 210 166/P 0000 799 

Crankshaft 

from Eng. -No. K a 040 8171M 0 000 300 

from Eng.•No. TO 210 167/P 0 000 800 

from Eng .. No. U 0 000 00l/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. ·No. X0 000001 

Use: 

from Eng. -No. K 0 040 817 to K 0 078 229 

from Eng. ·No. M a 000 300 to M 0 000 749 

for single carburetor - 311 107361 A/371 

from Eng..No. TO 210 167 to TO 411 115 

from Eng.. No_ P 0000800 to P 0001 499 

for twin carburetor - 341 107 361/371 

Timing gear - Crankshaft 

Woodruff key - Crankshaft timing gear 

Spacer - Crankshaft timing gear 

Gear - Distributor drive 

Lockring 

for distributor drive gear 

Pinion - Distributor drive 

(use with 111 105235 A only) 

Coil spring 

for distributor drive pinion 

Washer 6.3 mm 

for distributor drive pinion 

to Eng ..No. K a 033 505/M 0 000 249 

to Eng. ·No. T a 186 545/ P 0 000 649 

Washer 0.6 mOl 

for distributor drive pinion 

from Eng. -No_ K 0 033 506/M 0 000 250 

from Eng. -No. TO 186 546/P 0 000 650 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000 00 l/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. - o. X 0 000 00 1 

Oi thrower - Crankshaft 

Oil seal, 90 mOl dia. - Crankshaft 

Woodruff key - Crankshaft pulley 

Illustration 2 T yp 3 - is 
n' 10 



(13) 311 105 251 F Pulley - Crankshaft 

o Eng. -No. K 0 198 OOO/M 0 004 266
 

to Eng. ·No. TO 933 000 P a 006900
 

to Eng. - o. U 0 502 000
 
use:
 

311 903 137 A
 

to Eng. No. 141 840
 

to Eng ..No. K 0060 OOO/M 0 000 0
 

311 903 109 A
 

from Eng..No. TO 933 001 / P 0006901
 

from Eng. -No. U 0 50200 l/U 5000 001
 

from Eng .•No. X 0000 001
 

bi s Eng. -No. T 0 260000 'P 0000 900
 

13 311105251K PuIley - Crankshaft
 

from Eng..No. K 0 198 00 11M a 004 267
 

14 311 105263 Bolt - Crankshaft pulley 1
 

15 111 105265 Spring washer - Crankshaft pulley bolt 1
 

16 "'311 105267 A Seal - Crankshaft pulley 1
 

17 311 105269 A Shim - Crankshaft pulley X
 

(18)	 113 105271 B Flywheel, 109 teeth 1
 

for clutch 180
 

to Eng. No. 65 745
 

(18)	 211 105 271 Flywheel, 109 teeth
 

for cI utch 200
 

from Eng. ·No. 65746 to K 0040 816
 

from Eng. -No. 65746 to TO 210 166
 

from Eng.-No. 65746 to M 0 000 299
 

from Eng. -No. 65746 to P a 000 799
 

(18) 211 105271 C Flywheel, 109 teeth 
\ 

for cI utch 200
 

from Eng.•No. K 0 040 817 to K 0 060 000
 

from Eng..No. T 0 210 167 to T 0 260 000
 

from Eng..No. U 0 000 00 1/ U 5 000 001
 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001
 

from Eng. -No. M 0 000 300 to M 0 000 400
 

from Eng. ·No. P a000 800 to P 0 000 900
 

18 311 105271 FIywheeI, 130 teeth
 

for clutch 200
 

from Eng. -No. K a 060 00 1 M a 000 401
 

from Eng. ·No_ T a 260 00 ,p 0 000 901
 

19 113 105277 Dowel pin - Flywheel 4
 

(20 113 105 279 Gasket (paper) - Flywheel 1
 

20 q13 105279 A Gasket (metal) - 1
 

Flywheel 113 105271 B/211 105271
 

to Eng- -No. K 0040 816/M a 000 299
 

to Eng. -No. T a 210 166/P a 000 799
 

Illustration 2 T y p e 3 1 - 16' 

10 



(20) 311 105 95 A Rubber sea I 

for fl ywhee I 211 105 271 C/311 105 271 

from Eng. -No. K a 040 B17/M 0 000 300 

from Eng.-No. TO 210 167/P 0 000 800 

from Eng. -No. U a 000 00 l/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

(21) 113 105281 Spacer 0.24 mm X 

for flywheel 

to Eng.•No. K 0040 816/M 0 000 £99 

to Eng. -No. TO 210 166/P a 000 800 

21 113 105281 A Spacer 0.24 mm X 

for flywheel 

from Eng. -No. K 0040 817 'M 0000 300 

from Eng. ·No. TO 210 167 P 0000 BOO 

from Eng. -No. U 0000 00l/U 5000 001 /'" 

(21) 113 105 2B3 

from Eng. -No. 

Spacer 0.30 mm 

X 0 000 001 

X 
)! 

fOf flywheel 

to Eng. - No. K 0040 816/M 0 000 £99 
I 

to Eng. -No. T 0 210 166/P 0 000 799 

. (21) 113 105283 A Spacer 0.30 mm X 

for flywheel 

from Eng. -No K 0040 B171M 0000 300 

from Eng. -No. T 0 210 167 'p a 000 800 

from Eng. -No. U a 000 00 1 U 5 000 00 1 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

(211 113 105 285 Spacer 0.32 mm X 

for flywheel 

to Eng .• No. K 0040816 M a 000 299 

to Eng. ·No. TO 210 166/P 0 000 799 

(21) 113 105285 A Spacer 0.32 mm X 

for flywheel 

tram Eng. -No. K 0040 817 1M 0 000 300 

from Eng. -No. TO 210 167/P a 000 BOO 

from Eng.•No. U 0 000 00 11 U 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

(21) 113 105287 Spacer 0.34 mm X 

for flywheel 

to Eng .• No. K 0040 816 r M 0 000 299 

to Eng. - o. TO 210 166/P 0 000 799 

(21) 113 105 287 A Spacer O. 34 mm X 

for f Iywhee I 

from Eng. -No. K 0 040 817 M 0 000 300 

!rl'm Eng. -No. TO 210 167 P 0 000 800 

from Eng. -No. U 0000 001 U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

'Illustrotion 2 T y p ~ 3 1 ­ 17 



(21) 113 105289 Spacer 0.36 mm X 

for f Iywhee I 

to Eng -No. K 0040 816/M 0 000 299 

to Eng.-No. TO 210 166/P 0 000799 

(21) 113 105289 A Spacer 0.36 mm X 

for f Iywhee I 

from Eng. -No. K 0 040 817 M 0 000 300 

from Eng. -No. TO 210 167/P 0000800 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 000 00 l /U 5 000 001 

from Eng.. No. X0 000 001 

22 111 IDS 297 Lock washer - F Iywhee I 

23 111 105 305 E Gland nut 37.2 with needle bearing 

for flywheel 

24 311 105307 Gland nut - Carrier plate 1 M 249 

25 111 105311 Gasket - Needle bearing 1 

26 111 IDS 313 A Needle bearing - Flywheel gland nut 1 

27 111 105315 Sealing ring - Needle bearing 1 

28 311 105323 Carrier plate 1 M 249 

29 N102375 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 12 DIN 933 3 M 249 

to Ch No. 3102500 000 
30 N 12 0082 Lock washer B 8 3 M 249 

to Ch No, 3102.500 000 

300 003 323699 Bolt 3 M 249 

from Ch. No, 311 2000001 
31 311 105 363 Dowel pin - Crankshaft pulley 

32 311 105383 Cop _. Crankshaft pulley 

CONNECTING ROD 

33 311 105401 B Connecting rod 4 

049 brown 

528 grey 

34 13 105425 A Bolt - Connecting rod 8 

to Eng. No.1 100000 

35 113 105427 Nut hex. 8 

for connect ing rod bo It 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000001 

36 311 105431 p, Bush - Piston pin 4 
\..-­

CRANKSHAFT BEARINGS -----­
37 ':'113 105501 B Crankshaft bearing No. 1t 

outer dia. 65 mm 

(37) •)11 3 105 503 D Crankshaft bearing No . 1, 

outer dia. 65.5 mm 

(37) :. 113 105 507 A Cr nkshaft bearing No. 1, outer dio. 65 mm 

(0.25 mm U. s. ) 

(37) 113 105 509 A Crankshaft bearing No. 1, outer dia. 65.5 mm 

with thicker thrust {Jange 

(0.25 mm u.s.) 

I Ilustral ion 2 Type 3 1 - 18 
S. 1'1 I I til 10 



(37) ~'1l3- 105 509 D 

(37) ;(;113 105513 A 

(37) 113 105515 A 

(37) ':'113 105519 A 

(37) ':'113 105525 A 

38 c' 131 105 531 

(38) ~'131 105 533 

(38) :;'131 105537 

(38) ;;'131 105539 

(38) *131 105543 

(38) 113 105545 

(38) ::: 131 105 549 

39 ':'113 105561 

(39) ::'113 \05563 

(39) ::'113 105567 

(39) '''113 105569 

(39) ('113105573 

(39) 113 105 575 

(39) -:< 113 105 579 

(39) ';'113 105585 

40 :~021 105 591 

(40) ::' 113 105 593 A 

(40) :::021 105 597 

Crankshaft bearing No. I, outer dia. 65.5 mm 

(0.25mmu.s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No. I, outer dia. 65 mm 

(0.5 mm u· s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No.1, outer dia. 65.5 mm 

(0.5 mm u. s. ) 

Crankshaft bearing No.1, outer dia. 65 mm 

(0.75 mm u. s, ) 

Crankshaft bearing No. I, outer dia. 65 mm 

(1 mm u. s. ) 

Bearing shell No.2, outer dio. 65 mm 2 
Cronkshaft 

Bearing shell No.2, outer d,a. 65.5 mm 2 

Crankshaft 

Bearing shell No, 2, outer dio. 65 mm 2 

Crankshaft (0.25 mm u, s. ) 

Bearing she II No.2, outer d ia. 65.5 mm 2 

Crankshaft (0.25 mm u. s. ) 

Bearing shell No.2, outer dio. 65 mm 2 

Crankshaft (0.5 mm IJ. S. ) 

Bearing shell No.2, outer dia. 65.5 mm 2 

Crankshaft (0.5 mm u. s.) 

Beari ng she II No.2, outer d ia. 65 mm 2 

Crankshoft (0.75 mm u. S. ) 

Bearing shell o. 2, outer dio. 65 mm 2 

Crankshaft (l mm u. s.) 

Cronk shaft bear ing No.3, 

outer dia. 65 mm 

Crankshaft bearing No_ 3, 

outer dia. 65.5 mm 

Crankshaft bearing No.3, outer dio. 65 mm 

(0,25mm u.s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No, 3, outer dio. 65.5 mm 

(0.25 mm u.s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No.3, outer dio. 65 mm 

(0.5 mm u. s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No.3, outer dia. 65.5 mm 

(0.5 mm u. s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No.3, outer dio. 65 mm 

(0.75 mm u.s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No.3, outer dio. 65 mm 

(1 mm u. s.) 

Crankshaft bearing No.4, 

outer dia. 50 mm 

Crankshaft bearing No.4, 

outerdia.50.5mm 

Crankshaft bearing No.4, dtlter dio. 50mm 

(0.25 mm u.s.l 

Illustration 2 T y pc 3 1 - 19 

SOJ~r Cmcn' 10 



(40) °11310SS99A Crankshaft bearing No. 4, outer dio. 50.5 mm 

(0.25 mm u.s.) 

(40) (:021 105 603 Crankshaft bearing o. 4, outer d ia. 50 mm 

(0.5 mm u.s.) 

(40) 113 105605 Crankshaft bearing No. 4, outer dia. 50.5 mm 

Crankshaft (0.5 mm u. s. ) 

(40) *021 105609 Crankshaft bearing No.4, outer d ia. 50 mm 

(0.75 mm u. s. 

(40) ':' 113 105 615 Crankshaft bearing No. 4, outer d ia. 50 mm 

(l mm u. s. ) 

41 113 105701 Bearing shell - Connecting rod 8 
(41 ) 113 105707 Bearing shell (0.25 mm u. s.) 8 

for connecting rod 

(41) 113 105713 Bearing shell (0.51 m u.s.) 8 
for connecting rod 

(41) 113 105 719 Bearing shell (0.75 mm u. s.) 8 

for connecting rod 

(41) .113 105725 Bearing shell (1 mm u. s.) 8 

for connecting rod 

Illustration 2 Type 3 1 - 20 

su 1> J ~. In en' 10 



Illustration A2 Ty pe 3 1 - 21 



MAIN GROU P 1 ENGINE Pistons 

2
 

3
 

Illustration A2 
$o.J I I 1(' "l (" I 10
 

8
 

9
 

Type 3 , - 22 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 

Key PorI O. Description	 Qty. ype and model 

PISTONS 

(l)	 311 107 101 ( Piston 83 mm dio. (standord size) 4 

to Eng. No. 65745 

001 blue 

003 pink 

002 green 

(l)	 :~311 107101 AA PIston 83 mm dio., (standard size) 

from Eng. No. 65 746 to 255 339 4 311-314,343,345,361-364 

from Eng. No. 225340 to 1 100000 4 M249 

from Eng. No. 255340 4 315·318,365·368 

use: 

to Eng. No. 1 100 000 

311 107301 0311 

001 blue 

003 pink 

(1 ) 311 107 101 AD Piston 83 mm dia. (recessed piston), 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(stondard size) 

from (h. No. M 0 000 001 

001 blue 

003 pink 

341	 107 101 A Piston 83 mm dio. twin carburefor engine, 4 311.314,343.346,361·364 

(stondard size) 

from Eng. No. 255340 to 1 100000 ond R 

001 blue 

003 pink 

(1)	 311 107 105 AA Piston 83.5 mm dia., (o.s.) 

from Eng. No. 65 746 to 255 339 4 311-314, 343, 345,361-364 

from Eng. No. 255340 to 1 100000 4 M 240 

from Eng. No. 255340 4 315·318,365·368 

us : 

311 107 305 (/315 

to Eng. No. 1 100000' 

001 blue 

003 pink 

(l) 341 107 lOS A Piston 83.5 mm dia. twin carburetor engine, 4 311·314,343·346,361-364 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng. No. 255 340 to 1 100 000 

001 blue 

003 pink 

002 green 

( 1) 311 107 109 ( Piston 84 mm dia., (0. s.) 4 

to Eng. No. 65745 

001 blue 

003 pink 

002 Qreen 

Illustration 2	 TYP!l 3 - 23 

5 'I I III J,' n. 10 



(1)	 311 107 109 F Piston 84 mm dia., (0. s.) 4 

from Eng. No. 65 746 to 164 420 

003 pink 

(l)	 311 107 109 AA Piston 84 mm dia., (0. s.) 

from Eng. No. 65 746 to 255 339 4 311·314,343,345,361-364 

from Eng. No. 255 340 to 1 100 000 4 t--I 240 
from Eng. No. 255340 4 315-318,365-368 

use 

to Eng. No.1 100000 

311 107309 C 319 

001 blue 

003 pink 

002 green 

(1) 34 1 107 109 A	 Piston 84 mm dia. twin carburetor engine, 4 311-314,343.346,361·364 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng. No. 255340 to 1 100000 

001 blue 

003 pink 

002 green 

(1)	 • 11107112 <-'Plston 85.5 mOl dia., (stondard size) 

from Eng. ·No. U 0502 OOl/U 5000001 4 M 236; M 236 M 239 

from Eng .• o. X 0000001 ·1 M 236 M 27 

001 blue 

003 pink 

2	 )311107112F Piston 85.5 mOl dia., (standard size)
 

from Eng.· 0 T 0 000 00 1 311·314,361-364
f; 

from Eng..No. U 0 000 00 1 to U a 502 000 4 M236 

001 blue 

003 pink 

(2) ~311 107 112 J	 Piston 85.5 mOl dio. (recessed piston) 4 M 240 311-314,343-346. 

from Eng.	 No. P 0000 001 361-364 

001 blue 

003 pInk 

002 green 

(2)	 211 107 116 '~Plston 86.0 mm dia., (0.. ) 

from Eng.• No. U 0 502 001 /U 5000001 4 M 236. 236 239 

from Eng.-No. X 0 000 001 4 M 236 M 27 

001 blue 

003 pink 

(2)	 311 07 116 C Piston 86.0 mOl dio., (0. s.) 

from Eng. ·No. TO 805 014 4 311·314 361-364 

from Eng.•No. U 0 366021 to U 0 502 000 4 M236 

001 blue 

003 pink 

(2)	 341 07 116 Piston 86 mOl dio., (0. s. ) 

from Eng. ·No. TO 000 001 to T 0 805013 4 311·314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng.· No. U 0 000 00 1 to U 0 366 020 4 M236 

003 pink 

Illustration 2	 Type 3 1 - 230 

Sf.. ;1 I I. l\ l "f ) 0 



(2) 211 107 120 o;IPislon86.5dio., (o.s.) 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 001 U5000001 4 M 236: M 236 M 239 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 4 M 236 M 27 

00 blue 

003 pink 

(2) 311 107 120 C Piston 86.5 mm dia , (0. s. ) 

from Eng. -No. TO 000 001 4 31 -314,343-346,36 -364 

from Eng. -No. U a 000 001 a U 0 502000 4 M 236 

001 blue 

003 pink 

3 ~'311 107301 C Piston ring upper 83 mm dia., 4 315-318,365-368 ; 

(s tendard size) M 240: 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. No. K 0 000 OOI/M 0 000 001 
.:1', ::'341 107 301 Piston ring 83 mm dia., 8 

(standard size) 

to Eng, No.1 100 000 and R 

<'341 107 302 Piston ring 85.5 mm dia., 

(standard si ze) 

from Eng. -No. T 0 000 001 to T 0 411 11 5 8 3 1-314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng. -No. PO 000 001 to P 0001 499 8 M 240: 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. -No. TO 411 116 4 311- 314, 343- 346, 361-364 

from Eng.-Na. PO 001500 4 M 240: 311-314,361-364 

from Ellj. -No. U 0000 001 U 5000001 4 M 236; M 236 M 239 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 4 M 236 M 27 

( ) ':'311 107305 C Piston ring upper 83.5 mm dia., 4 315-318,365-368 

(0. s.) M 240: 315-318,365-268 

from Eng. No. K 0000 001 M 0 000 001 

:4) :::341 107 305 Pistan ring 83.5 mm dia., 8 

(0. s. ) 

to Eng. No. 1 100 000 

(4) *341 107 306 Piston ring 86 mm dio., 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng. ·No. TO 000 001 to TO 411 115 8 311- 314, 343- 346, 361·364 

from Eng. ·No. PO 000 001 to P 0001 499 8 M 240: 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. -No. TO 411 116 4 311-314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng. -No. P 0001 500 4 M 240; 311·314,361-364 

from Eng.-No. UOOOOOOI U 5000001 4 M 236; M 236 M 239 

from Eng. -No . X 0 000 001 4 M 236 M 27 

(4) :)311 107 309 C P I stan ring upper 84 mm die. , 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng.-No. K 0000 001 4 315- 318, 36 5-368 

from Eng. -No. M 0000 00 1 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(4) *341 107 309 Piston ring 84 mm dia., 8 

(o.s.) 

10 Eng. No. 1 100 000 

Illustration 2 Type 3 , - 23b 

5" I I' •. / 10 



4 311·314,343-346,361· 364;.1250 

4 M 240: 311-314.361-364 

4 M 236; M 236 M 239 

4 M 236 M 27 

5 '~311 107 311 

is) l~311 ]07 315 

(5) ')311 107 319 

6 °341 107 334 

7 ('341 107 336 

'7) .:<31] ]07 339 

(7) ::<341 107 340 

(5) 311 107 361 

(5) ':'311 107 361 A 

(5) ':341 107 361 

III stration 2 

S II jI' I L j f It t 10 

Piston ring 86.5 mm dio., 

(0. s.) 

from Eng. ·No. TO 000 001 to TO 411 15 8 

from Eng. ·No. P 0000 001 to P 0 001 499 8 

from Eng. -No. TO 411 1~6 4 

from Eng. -No. P a001 500 4 

from Eng. -No. U a 000 OOllU 5000 001 4 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 4 

Piston ring lower 83 mm dio., 

(standard size) 

from Eng. -No. K a 000 001 to K 0078 2'E 4 

from Eng. -No. M 0000 001 to M 0 000 749 4 

Piston ring lower 83. 5 mm dio. I 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng.-No. K a 000001 to K a 078229 4 

from Eng. -No. M 0000 001 to M 0 000 749 4 

Pislon ring lower 84 mm dio., 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng.• No. K 0000 001 to K 0078 229 4 

from Eng. -No. M 0000 001 to M 0000 749 4 

Expander spring 85. 5 - 86. 5 mm dia. 

from Eng.•No. TO 000001 10 TO 411 115 4 

from Eng .•No. P a 000 001 to PODOl 499 4 

Scroper ring 86 mm di . I 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng. ·No. TO 000 001 to TO 411 115 4 

from Eng. -No. P 0000 001 to PODOl 499 4 

Scraper ring 84 mm dio., 

(0. s. ) 

10 Eng. No.1 100 000 4 

fromEng .. No. K 000000110 K 0078229 4 

from Eng. -No. M 0 000 001 10 M 0 000 749 4 

Scraper ring 86. 5 mm dio., 

(0. s.) 

from Eng. -No. TO 000001 10 TO 411 115 4 

from Eng. ~No. P 0000 001 to P 0001 499 4 

Piston ring lower 83 mm dio., (standard size) 4 

(stepped) 

to Eng. No. 1 100000 

Piston ring lower 83 mm dio., (slandard size) 

(stepped) 

from Eng. ·No. K a 078 230 4 

from Eng. -No. M 0 000 750 4 

Pislon ring lower 85. 5 mm dio., (slandard size) 

( stepped) 

from Eng. -No. TO 411 116 

from Eng. -No. PODOl 500 

from Eng. No U 0 000 0011 U 5 000 00 1 

from Enq. ·No. X 0 000 001 

Type 3 

311-314,343-346,361-364 

M 240: 311-314,361-364 

311-3 4,343-346,361- 364 

M240· 311-314,36 -364 

M 236; M 236 M 239 

M 236 M 27 

31 5- 318, 365-368 

M 240: 315-318,365-368 

315-318,365-368 

M 240 315-318,365-368 

315-318,365-368 

M240 315-318,365-368 

311-314,343-346.361-364 

M 240. 311-314,361-364 

311·314.343-346,361-364 

M 240: 3] 1-314,361·364 

315- 318.365-368 

M 240: 315-318,365-368 

311-314,343-346,361-364 

M 240: 311-314.361-364 

315-318,365-368 

M 240: 315-318,365-368 

1 - :£3 c 



(5) 311 107 365 Piston ring lower 83.5 mm dia., (0.5.) 4 

(stepped) 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

(5) '~311 107 65 A Piston ring lower 83. 5 mm dia., (standard size 

(stepped) 

from Eng. -No. K a 078 230 4 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. -No. M a 000 750 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(5' '~341 107 365 Piston ring lower 86 mm dia .• (0. s.) 

(s epped) 

from Erg. -No. TO 411 116 4 311-314,34~346,361-364;M25C 

from Eng. ·No. PO 001 :£)0 4 M 240 311-314,361-36 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 000 OOl/U 5 000 001 4 M 236; M 236 M 239 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 DO 1 4 M 236 M 27 

(5) 31 107369 Piston ring lower 84 mm dia., (0.5.) 4 

(stepped) 

to Eng. o. 1 100 000 

(5) ~1311 107 369 A Piston ring lower 84 mm dio., {o. s. 

(stepped) 

from Eng. -No. K 0078 230 4 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. -No. M 0000750 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(5) :)341107369 Piston ring lower 86.5 mm di .• (0. s. ) 

(stepped) 

from Eng.•No. TO 411 116 4 311-314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng.• No. P a 001 SOD 4 M 240· 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. -No. U a 000 001lU 5000 001 4 M 236; M 236 M 239 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 4 M 236 M 27 

(7) ')311107371 Scraper ring 83 mm dio. 

with coil spring 

10 Eng. No. 1 100 000 and R 4 

from Eng. ·No. K 0000001 4 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. ·No. M 0 000 001 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(7) ·:341 107371 Scraper ring 85.5 mm dio. 

with coil spring 

from En;J. -No. T 0 000 001 4 311-314, 34~346,361-364;M250 

from Eng..No. POOOODOl 4 M 240: 311-314.361-364 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000 001/U 5000 001 4 M 236; M 236/M 239 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 4 M 236rM 27 

(7) '311 107 375 Scraper ring 83.5 mm dia. with coil spring 

(o. s. ) 

to-tng. No. 1 00 000 4 

from Eng. -No. K a 000001 4 315-318,365-368 

from Eng.­ o. M0000001 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(7) " 341 107 375 Scraper ring 86 mm dia., wi Ih coil spring 

(0. s. ) 

from Eng. -No. TO 411 116 4 311-314. 34~346, 361-364 

from Eng.-No. PODOl 500 4 M 240· 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000 OOllU 5000 001 4 M 236; M 236 1M 239 

from EnQ. -No. X 0000 00 1 4 M 236 M 27 

IIluslration 2 Type 3 1 ­ 23d 

S"II.I, .. " I 10 



Scraper ring 84 mm dio. with coil spring 

(0, s.) 

from Eng. -No. K 0 078 230 4 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. -No. M 0 000 7SO 4 M 240: 315-318,365-368 

(7) ':'341 107 379 Scraper ring 86.5 mm dio. with coil spring 

(0. s. 

from Eng. -No. TO 411 116 4 311-314.343-346.361-364 

from Eng. -No. P 0 001 SOD 4 M 240· 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000001 U 5 000 001 4 M 236; M 236 'M 239 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 4 M 236 M 27 

8 *311 107 411 Piston pin 4 

(8) 311 107431 Piston pin (oversize, marked green) X 

9 122761 Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 8 

1 - 23 eillustration 2 Ty p. 3 

Suo.' IC In c nIl 0 



Illustration 3 Type 3 1 - 23 f 



M A I" GROUP 1 ENGINE Camshaft . Valve 

Illustrotion 3 Type 3 1 - 24
 

S" I '.... "1 8
 



MA III G R 0 U P l' ENGINE 
Key Part No. Description Oty. Type and mode I 

CAMSHAFT, VALVES 

(1) 113 109015 D Camshaft with timing gear - 3 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

113 109015 G Camshaft with timing gear - 3 X 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(1) 113 109017 D Camshaft with timing gear - 2 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109017 G Camshaft with timing gear - 2 X 

from Eng No. August 1971 

(1) 113109019D Camshaft with timing gear - X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(l) 113 109019 G Camshaft with timing gear - X 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(1) 113 109 021 D Camshaft with timing gear 0 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109021 G Camshaft with timing gear 0 X 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(1) 1131090230 Camshaft with timing gear + 1 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109023 G Camshoft with timing gear 11 X 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(1) 113 109025 D Camshaft with timing gear +2 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109 025 G Camshaft with timing gear +2 X 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(1 ) 113 109027 D Camshoft with timing gear +3 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

1) 113109027G Camshaft with timing gear +3 X 

from Eng, No. August 1971 

(1 113 109029 D Camshaft with timing gear +4 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109031 D Camshaft with timing gear +5 X 

to Ellg. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109033 D Camshaft with timing gear +6 X 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

(1) 113 109035 D Camshaft with timing gear +7 X 

to Eng. ·No. July 1971 

(2) 311 109301 Push rod - Valve 8 

to Eng. No. 266357 

2 311109301A Push rod with knurling - Valve 8 

from Eng. No. 266 358 

3 113 109309 C Cam fa Ilower 8 

4 311 109335 Tube - Push rod 8 

5 «113 109 345 A Sea I ing washer 16 

for push rod tube 

Illustration :I Type 3 , - 25 

SUllole",,,nl B 



6 113 109407 

7 113 109427 

(3) 113109427 A 

8 113 109427 C 

9 113 109435 

10 113 109437 

11 113 109439 

12 311 109443 B 

13 113 109 449 A 

14 113 109449 B 

15 111 109 451 

16 N 11 152 1 

17 311 109 601 

(18) 3 11 109 612 

18 113 109612 A 

19 113109619 

20 113 109621 

(21) 113 109623 A 

21 113 109 623 C 

22 113 109641 B 

23 113 109651 A 

24 111 198541 

i24i 111 198542 

(24) 111 198543 

Rocker shoft 2 
Beoring support - Rocker shaft 4 

to Eng. No. 266357 

Bearing support (stud holes 8/8 mm dio.) 4 

far rocker shaft 

from Eng. No. 266358 to 672 697 

Bearing support (stud holes 8/9 mm dio. ) 4 

for rocker shaft 

from Eng. No. 672 698 

Thrust washer - Rocker arm 16 

Spring washer - Rocker arm 8 

Spring clip - Rocker shaft 8 

Rocker arm with two ribs 8 

Use: 

113 109 619 

from Eng. No. 266358 to 411 304 

Sea ling wa sher - Stud 113 101 397 A/B/399 A 4 

to Eng. No. 672 697 

Sea ling washer - Stud 

from Eng. No. 672 698 

Adjusting screw - Valve 

Nut hex. M 8 x 1 

Intake valve 35.6 mm dio. 

Exhaust valve 32 mm dio. 

10 Ch No. ?10 250G 01,;0 

Exhaust valve 32 mm dio. 

4 

8 

8 

(marked'S') 4 

4 

4 

from Ch. No, 311 2000001 

Ring - Oil deflection 8 

Cap - Valve stem 8 

Spring - Valve 8 

to Eng. No. 663330 

Spring - Valve 8 

from Eng. No. 663331 

Seat - Valve spring 8 

Cotter, split - Valve 16 

1 set of camshaft bearings, outer dio. 27.5 111m 1 

(standard size) 

1 set of camshaft bearings, 

outer dio. 28.0 mm 

(standard size) 

for remachined camshaft bores 

1 set of comshaft bearings, outer dia. 27 5 mm 

(0.25 mm u.s. ) 

Illustration 3 Type 3 1 - 26 
~UPI' erne" 8 



Illustration 4 Type 3 1 - 27 



M A I GROUP 1 ENGINE Oil pump 

@@ 

I I 
7 8 

f:} 18 

~ ~~ -19 
!oil! 

~ 23 
--22 

Illustration 4 Type 3 1 - 28 
Su plemen 8 



,
M A I G OUP ENGINE 

Key Part No. Description Qty Type and model 

OIL PUMP 

(l) 311 115 107 Body - OJ I pump 

to Eng. No. K 0090 195/T 0445097 

(1) 311 115 107 A Body - Oi I pump 

from Eng, No, K 0 090 196/T 0 445 098 

to K 0 150 OOO/T 0 690 000 

(l) 111 115107 A Body - Oil pump 

from Eng. No. K 0 150 001/T 0690 001 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

111 115107R Body - il pump 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(2) "' 111 115 111 A Gasket - Oil pump body 2 

to Eng. No. K 0090 195/T 0445097 

2 '~111115111 B Gasket - Oi I pump body 

from Eng. No. K 0 090 196/T 0 445 098 

m 311 115 115 Gear and shaft - 0 j I pump 

to Eng. No. K 0 150 OOO/T 0 690 000 

3) 111115115B Gear end shaft - Oi I pump 

from Eng, No. K 0 150 OOllT 0 690 001 

to Eng. No. July 1971 

3 111 115115 C Gear and shaft - Oi I pump 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(4) 311 115 123 A Gear - il pump (driven) 

t~ Eng. No. July 1971 

4 111 115 123 B Gear - Oil pump (driven) 

from Eng. No. August 1971 

(5) ':' 111 115 131 A Go sket - 0 i I pump cover 

to Eng. No. K 0090 195/T 0445097 

5 ::' 111 115 131 B Gasket - Oil pump cover 

from Eng. No. K 0090 196/T 0445 098 

(6) 311115141 Cover - Oi I pump 

to Eng. No. K 0090 195/T 0445 097 

6 311115141C Cover - OJ I pump 

from Eng. No. K 0090 196/T 0445 098 --­7 N 11 652 1 Washer 7 4 

a Eng. No. K 0090 194/ T 0445096 

8 N 11 0062 Nut, hex, M 6 4 

to Eng. No. K a 090 194/T 0445096 

9 111 115 161 Sealing nut M 8 4 

for 0 i I pump cover 

from Eng. No. K 0 090 196/T 0 445 098 

\~O\ 311115175 A Oi I strainer 

to Eng No. K 0 150 OOOIT 0 690 000 

10 111 115 175 B il strainer 

from Eng. No K 0 150 0011T 0 690 001 

Illustration 4 Type J 1 - 29 

SUPPlemcn 8 



11 113 115 181 A Cover - Oi I s Ira iner 

12 N 13804 2 Sealing washer A 6 x 10 6 

13 N 11 0623 Cop nut M 6 6 

14 "113115189A Gasket 1 mm - Oi 1 strainer cover X 

15 113 115 193 all drain plug 1 

16 N 13815 2 Gasket C 14 x 20 1 

....-­ 17 *113115411 Plunger - Oi I pressure relief and oi I 2 

pressure regulating valves 

from Eng. No. K 0 150 001 1 T 0 690001 

(l71 113115411B Plunger - Oil pressure relief and oil X 

pressure regulating valves (oversize) 

from Eng No. K 0 150001 'T a 690 001 

18 311115411 Plunger - Oil pressure relief valve 

to Eng. No. K 0 150 OOO/T 0 690 000 

( 8) 311115411 A Plunger - Oil pressure relief valve X 

(overs i ze) 

to Eng. No. K 0 150 OOOIT a 690 000 

19 113 115421 Spring - ad pressure relief valve 

to Eng, No. K a 150'000 / T 0690000 

20 ~'111115421A Spring - Oil pressure relief valve 

from Eng. No. K 0 150 001/T 0 690 001 

2J '~11 I 115 425 A Spring - Oil pressure regulating valve 

from Eng. No. K 0 150 001 'T 0 690 pal 
:;'111 115431 C Plug M 18 x 1.5 - Ojl pressure relief and ot! 2 

pressure regulating valve 

to Eng. No. K 0 150 OOOIT 0690 000 

from Eng. No, K a 150 001/T a 690 001 .. 
L 

23 N 13817 1 Sealing washer C 18 x 22 

Illustration 4 Typ 3 t - 30 
~u ~l"men! 8 



1 - 31Illustration A 4 Type 3 



9 

MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE Ojl filler 

813--­

18--­ .",> 

@
19--­~ 
17--­ G> 

16--­ '0 14~ 
15--­

~ 
© 

~ 

'. ~ 

21 

12 

22 

23 

@@> 

II 
3 4 

LJ 

~o 

28 

28 

Illoslrotioll A4 Type 3 1 -- 31 0 

~u j.l1emcq 8 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 

Key Part No. Description Qty. Type and model 

Oil fILLER 

311 115303 8 Oil filler pipe 311-318,361-3.68 

to Eng. -No. K 0098 700/M 0001 000 

to Eng. -No. T 0 476 124/P 0 001 900 

from Eng. -No. K 0 120 745/M 0 002 445 

from Eng. -No. T 0 574 186/P 0 004 321 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 001/U 5000001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

2 311 115 303 D :~Oil filler pipe 311-318,361-368 

from Eng. -No. K 0 098 701 to K 0 120 744 

from Eng.-No. TO 476 125 to TO 574185 

from Eng..No. M 0 001001 to M 0 002 44.4 

from Eng. -No. P 0001 901 to P 0004 320 

from Eng.-No. U 0 000 001 to U 0 502000 

(1) 341 115303 A Oi I fi Iler pipe 343· 

to Eng. -No. K 0098 700/M 0 001 000 

to Eng. -No. T 0 476 124/P 0 001 900 

from Eng.-No. K 0 120 745/M 0002445 

from Eng. -No. TO 574 186/P 0 004321 

to Eng. -No. K 0 150 OOO/M 0 003 544 

to Eng. -No. TO 690 OOO/P a 005282 

(2) 341 115303 C Oil filler pipe 343-346 

from Eng ..No. K 0098701 to K 0 120 744 

from Eng. -No. MOOD 1 00 1 to M 0 002 444 

from Eng. -No. TO 476 125 to TO 574 185 

from Eng. -No. PO 001 901 to P 0004320 

3 N 12241 2 Spring washer 8 8 x 15 2 

4 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

5 "'311 115315 A Gasket - il filler pipe 1 

6 311 1153298 SOQt - Oil filler pipe 
, / 

1 

7 311 115341 A Clip - 800t 2 

to Ch No. 311 2031 555 

8 311 115452 C Oi 1 breather 

9 311 115452 H *Oi I breather M236 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 001/U 5000001 

from Eng. ·No. X 0000 001 

10 N 20370 1 *Connection hose between oi I breother 

and oil fi Iler pi pe 

from Eng. ·No. K 0 098 701 to K 0 120744 

from Eng. ·No. M 0 001 001 to M 0002 444 

from Eng. -No. TO 476 125 to TO 574 185 

from Eng. -No. P 0001 901 to P 0004320 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000 001 to U 0 502000 

11 113 115475 Gas ket - 0 i I breather 

Illustration A4 Type 3 1 - 31 b 

Supplement 10 



12 022 115475 ';'Seol M 236 

for disc valve 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 OOl/U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 

13 311 15485 Plug - Oil breather 1 

14 311 115 486 '::Cop - Disc valve 1 M 236 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 OOl/U 5000 001 

from Eng .•No. X 0000001 

15 113 115495 Gland nut - Oi I breather 

16 341115521 Speci aI was her - Oi I breather 311·314,343.346,361.364 

(twin carburetor engine) 

from Eng. No. 255340 

17 341 115525 Washer for filter (twin carburetor engine) 311-314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng. No. 255 340 

(17) 311 115525 A Washer - Filter 

to Eng. No. 255339 311·314,343,345, 61·364 

from Eng. No. 255340 315·318,365·368 

18 311 115 529 A Filter - Oil breather 

to Eng..No. K 0 120 744/M 0 002 444 

to Eng. -No. T 0 574 185/P 0 004 320 

to Eng.-No. U 0093651 

19 311 115533 Spr Ing - Oi I breather 

from Eng. ·No. K 0 120 745/M 0002445 

from Eng ..No. TO 574 1861P 0 004 321 

from Eng. -No. U 0 093 652/U 5000 001 

fram Eng.-No. X 0 000 001 

20 311 115 541 Rubber valve - Oil breather 

to Eng.• No. K 0098 700/M a001 000 

to Eng. -No. TO 476 124/P 0001900 

from Eng.-No. K 0 120 745/M 0 002 445 

from Eng ..Nr. TO 574 186!P 0004321 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 000 001 to U 0 502000 

21 022 115542 *Disc volve M 236 

for ail breather 

from Eng. ·No. U a 502 OOl/U 5000 001 

from Eng. ·No. X 0 000 001 

22 022 115 544 '~Knurled nut M 236 

for disc valve 

from Eng. ·No. U a 502 OOl/U 5000001 

from Eng. ·No. X 0000001 

23 N 20374 1 9Hose 12 x 3.3 from disc X M 236 

valve to air cleaner 

from Eng ..No. U 0 502 001/U 5000 001 

from Erg. ·No. X a 000 00 

24 311 115605 A Oil dipstick with filler cap 311·318,361-368 

25 11 115487 Gasket 37 x 59- Oil filler cover 311-318,361·368 

26 341 115 605 A Oil dipstick with filler cop 343·346 

to Eng. No. T 0 690 000 

Illustration A 4 Type 3 1 - 31 c 

Sur. I' Ie tn C ~ riO 



27 341 115621 Protection cop 12 mm die. 343-346 

for oi I dipstick 

to Eng. No. TO 690 000 

28 341 115 623 ProtectIon ring 54 mm die. 2 343-346 

for oil dipstic 

to Eng. No. T a 690 000 

29 311 115635 Guide - Oil dipstick 

Illustration A4 Type J 1 - 31 d 

SUI 1'1., n",,' 1 0 



MAIN GROUP 1 U~GINE Oil tooler 

5

3
 

4 

2 

7
 

9
 

6
 

. 84 Type 3 1 - 31 eIllustration 
Supp I"rn~- nl 8
 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 

Key PorI No. Description Qly Type and model 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

(7) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

311 117 021 

111 117 151 

N 122262 

N 11652 1 

N 11 0062 

311 117 021 B 

311117151A 

021 117 151 

311 117255 

Nl03132 

N 11 5244 

N 122262 

N 11 0062 

111 198 029 

OIL COOLER 

Oi I cooler 

to Eng. No. 65745 

°Seal - Oil cooler 2 

to Eng. No. 65745 

Spring washer B 6 2 

Washer 7 1 

Nut, hex. M 6 3 

Oi I cooler 1 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

(see VW Ports Service Bulletin 1/13) 

usc: 

from Eng No. 65746 

to K 0 150 OOO/T 0 690000 

111 198029 

Seal - Oil cooler 2 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

10 K 0 150 OOO;lT 0 690000 

Seal - Oi I cooler 2 

from Eng No: K a 150 001/T 0 690 001 

Spacer ring - OJ I cooler 3 

Bolt, hex. hd. BM 6 x 85 2 

Washer A 6.4 2 

Spring washer B 6 2 

Nut, hex. M 6 2 

1 set of sealing washers for oil cooler 1 

10 Eng. No. K 0 150 OOO/T 0 690000 

IIlustralion B 4 Type 3 1 - 3lf 
:"PP/o1l1en 8 



MAIN GROD P 1 EIlGINE Air coolin o 
t> 

14 

13 

12~ 
3 ____ 

4­

2 

6 

8 

11 10 

7 
5 

20 11 1
9 

19 

"""CO 
15 

I16 
18 

17 

26 

28 

Illustrat'Ion 5 Typo 3 1 - 32 
S"pple"'on 7 



MA I JI GROUP 1 ENGINE 
Key Port No. Description Qty. Type and model 

AIR COOLIN'G 

1 311 119 105 E Fan 1 

(1) 311 11 9 1as. G Fan X 

(Hub 0.5 mm oversize) 

(2) 311 119213 Fan housing holf, front 

to Eng. No. K 0060 OOO/T 0260 000 

(to Eng. No. 255339 the holes for the 

cooling air control must be sealed off 

with 111301115) 

2 311 119213 A Fan housing half, front 

from Eng. No. K 0014 901/T 0 099 866 M 633 

to K 0 060 OOO/T 0 260 000 

from Eng. No. K 0060 001/T 0260001 

3 N 14 3983 Stud AM 8 A x 27 

for generator strop 

to Eng. No. 789884 

4 N 14 443 4 Stud AM 8 A x 38 

for genera tor stro p 

to Eng, No. 789884 1 

from Eng. No. 789 885 2 

5 N 102154 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 15 

to Eng. No. March 1971 4 

from Eng. No. Apri I 1971 3 311-314,361·364 

from Eng. No. April 1971 4 315- 318, 365·368 

6 N 10 219 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 28 1 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. No. April 1971 

7 N 12 127 2 Shake-proof wo sher A 6. 4 4 

(8) 311 119225C Fan housing half, rear 1 

to Eng. No. K 0060 OOO/T 0260000 

8 311 119225 D Fan housing half, repr 

from Eng. No. K 0014 901/T 0099866 M 633 

to K 0060 OOO/T 0260000 

from Eng. No. K a 060 ~Ol/TO 260001 

9 N 102223 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 22 

to Eng. No. March 1971 7 

from Eng. No. Apri I 1971 6 311-314,361-364 

from Eng- No. April 1971 7 315- 318,365-368 

10 N 10 221 2 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 35 1 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. No. Ap~il 1971 

11 N 12 1272 Shake-proof wo sher A 6. 4 7 

(12) 311 119293 B Strop - Generator 90 mm dia. 1 

to Eng. No. K 0060 OOO/T 0260000 

12 311 119293 C Strap - Generator 105 mm d ia. 

from Eng. No. K 0 014 901/T 0099866 M 633 

to K 0 060 OOO/T 0 260 000 

from Eng. No. K 0060 001lT 0260001 

Illustration 5 T y pc 3 , - 33 

Supplement 7 



13 N 11 5262 Washer B 8.4 2 

14 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

15 311 119599 A Seal - Cooling air 1 

intake housing 

(16) 311 119603 B Intake housing - Cool ing air 

to Eng. No. K 0 060 OOO/T 0260 000 

use 

to Eng. No. 574403 

311119639C 

16 311 119 603 C Intake hous i ng - Cool ing air 

from Eng. No. K 0014 901/T 0099866 M 633 

to K 0060 OOO/T 0260000 

from Eng. No. K 0 060 001/T 0 260 001 1 

17 Nl02107 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 K 7 

18 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 7 

19 311119619A Plug for inspection hole 1 

in intake housing 

20 311 119 639 A Cover - Intake housing 

to Eng. No. 574403 

21 Nl02107 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 K 3 

22 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 3 

23 311 119639C Cover - Cooling air 

intake housing 

from Eng. No. 574 404 to K 0 060 000/ M 633 

T 0260000 

from Eng. No. K a 060 001/T 0260 001 1 

24 311119647 Spr ing - Cover 2 

from Eng. No. 574404 

25 311 119 655 C Gasket - Cover 

26 311 119665 A'"\. 
Bellows - Cooling oir 

intake hous ing 

27 311 119 671 Hose clip, small - Bellows 

from Eng. No. April 1971 

(27) 311 119671 A Hose clip, small - Bellows 

to Eng. No. March 1971 

28 311 119675 Hose clip, large - Bellows 

from Eng. No. April 1971 

(28) 311 119675 A Hose clip, large - Bellows 

to Eng. No. March 1971 

Illustration 5 T YpI> 3 1 - 34 

Supplement 7 



M A III GROUP 1 ENGINE 
Key Part o. Descripti on Qty. Type and model 

AIR COOLING 

1 311 119 105 E Fan 1 

(1) 311 119105 G - Fan X 

(Hub 0.5 mm oversize) 

(2) 311 119213 Fan housing half, front 

to Eng. No. K a 060 OOOIT 0 260 000 

(to Eng. No. 255 339 the holes for the 

cooling air control must be sealed off 

wilh 111 301 115) 

2 311119213A Fall housing half, front 

from Eng. No. K 0014 9011T 0099866 M 633 

10 K 0 060 OOOIT 0 260 000 

from Eng. No.K 0060 001 IT 0260001 

3 N 143983 Stud AM 8 A x 27 

for genera tor stra p 

to Eng. No. 789884 

4 N 144434 Stud AM 8 A X 38 

for generator strop 

to Eng. No. 789884 1 

from Eng. No. 789885 2 

5 Nl02154 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 15 

to Eng. No. March 1971 4 

from Eng. No. April 1971 3 311- 314, 361- 364 

from Eng. No. Apri I 1971 4 315-318,365-368 

6 N 10 219 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 28 1 311·314.361-364 

from Eng. No. April 1971 

7 N 12 127 2 Shake-proof washer A 6. 4 4 

(8) 311 119225 C Fan housing half, rear 1 

to Eng. No. K0060000/T0260000 

8 311 119225 D Fan hous ing ha If, repr 

from Eng. No. K 0014 901 IT 0099866 M 633 

to K 0 060 OOOIT 0 260 000 

from Eng. No. K 0 060 001/T 0 260 001 

9 N 102223 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6)( 22 

to Eng. No. March 1971 7 

from Eng. No. April 1971 6 311·314,361-364 

from Eng. No. April 1971 7 315-318,365-368 

10 N 102212 Bolt, hex hd. M 6 x 35 1 311·314,361·364 

from Eng. No. Ap~il 1971 

11 N121272 Shake-proof washer A 6.4 7 

(12) 311 119293 B Strap - Generator 90 mm dia. 1 

to Eng. No. K 0060 OOO/T 0260000 

12 311 119293 C Strop - Generator 105 mm d io. 

from Eng. No. K a014 901lT 0 099 866 M 633 

to K 0 060 OOOIT 0 260 000 

from Eng. No. K 0060 0011T 0260 001 

Illustrotioll 5 Ty pot 3 1 - 33 

Supplement 7 



'.
 

-'/t, 

Illustration 5 Ty pe 3 1 - 35 

I 



En .glne cover IllatesMAIN GROUP 1 

r-- 30
 

29
 

28
 

11 

25 26 

8 5 ffV 
6 ®

7 ® ~ 

3 
4 

27 ~ 
1031 

1 

9 

21 

~/ 23 22 
~ 

fl[)1 

24 
~ 

16 1'60 

~~~ 

(~ 
20 19 15 1

20 

19 

18 
'!~
~O~ 

170 
~~Oo 

Illustration A5 Type 3 1 - 36 
S.. pp,,,ml>nr 8 



MAIN GROUP' ENGINE 

Key Port No. De scr ipti on Qty Type and model 

ENGINE COVER PLATES 
(l) 315 119299 B 1:'Cover plate - Cylinder, left 

from Eng. No. K 0 198 OOOlT 0933 000 

use: 

from Eng. No. 255340 

to K 0 173 002fT 008015 113 

311 119301 D/335 D/l13 119451 

2 315 119299 D .... Cover plate - Cylinder, left 

from Eng. No. K 0 198 001/T 0933 001 

(2) 311 119300 F ... Cover plate - Cylinder, right 

from Eng. No. 255 340 

use: 

from Eng. No. 255 340 

to K 0 173 002fT 0 80S 113 

311 119302 D/336 D/1l3 119451 

(2) 311 119300 J ':'Cover plate - Cylinder, right M27 M 236/M 249 

from Eng. No. X 0000001 

3 311 119301 D :;'Warm air duct, rear left 

from Eng.-Nr. K 0 173 003/T 0 805 114 

4 311 119 302 C "Warm air duct, rear right 311-314,361-364 

from Eng. No. T 0 893490 

(4) 311119302D '~Wormairduct, rear right 

from Eng.-No. K 0 173 003/T 0805 114 

to TO 893 489/KO 187429 

from Eng. No. K 0 187430 

5 N 10 714 3 Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 12 4 

6 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 4­

(1) 311 119 303 A *Cover plate - Cylinder, left 1 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

(l) 311 119303 M ;'Cover plote - Cylinder, left 

from Eng. No. 65746 to 255 339 

use: 

311 119 325 A/315 119 329 

(2) 311 119304 A ('Cover plate - Cylinder, right 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

(2) 311 119304 M ~'Cover plate - Cylinder, right 

from Eng. No. 65746 to 255 339 

use: 

311 119325 A/315 119 329 

7 N 11 652 1 Washer 7 7 

8 N107101 Screw, cheese head AM 6 x 10 7 

9 311 119317 'J Deflector plate 2 

to Eng.·Nr, K 0 173 002/T 0 805 113 

10 311 119309 "'Protection plate on cyl inder cover plate, left 

to Ens;. No. 255339 

Illustration A5 Type 3 1 - 37 

Supplement 9 



11 311 119 310 ')Protection plate on cylinder cover plate, right 

to Eng. No. 255 339 

12 N 11 652 1 Washer 7 2 

13 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

14 10212 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 2 

15 311 119 325 A Deflector plate outer 2 315-318,365-368 

for cylinder cover plote 

from Eng. No. K 0060001 

16 311 119 329 A Deflector plate inner ') 311-314,343-346,361-364 

for cylinder cover plate 

from Eng. No. T0244544 

160 311 119329 B «Deflector plate inner 2 /vi 236 

for cylinder cover plate 

17 315 119 329 Deflector plate inner 2 315-318, 365-368 

for cylinder cover plate 

from Eng. No. K 0060001 

17 a 311 119331 A ':: Deflector plate outer 2 M 236 

for cylinder cover plate 

18 311 119331 B Deflector plate outer 2 311-314,361-364 

for cyl inder cover plate 

from Eng. No. T 0 244 544 

19 N 11 6952 Washer 6. 1 8 

20 N 10710 1 Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 10 8 

21 311 119335 D )Heater channel, lower left 1 

use: 

to Eng. No. K 0 173 002fT 0 805013 

311119301 D/113119451 

22 311 119 336 D :)Heater channel, lower right 

use: 

to Eng. No. K 0 173 002/T 0 805013 

311 119302 D/113 119451 

23 N 11652 1 Washer 7 .4­

24 N 10710 1 Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 10 4 

25 311 119 349 A *Deflector plate - Oil cooler 

from Eng. -No. 65746 

to K 0 150 OOO/T 0 690 000 

26 N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 2 

311 119405 *Extension plate - Cylinder cover plate left 1 

(see Workshop Manual A-3l) 

311 119406 (:< Extens ion plate - Cyl inder cover plate right 

(see Workshop Manual A.31) 

27 113 119451 :;. Deflector plate 2 

from Eng. No. K 0 173 003/T 0 805014 

28 311119513E ':'Cover plate - Engine, front 1 

(28) 311119513D ::, Cover plate - Engine, front 1 M 249 

29 11 652 1 Wa sher 7 2 

30 N 10 710 1 Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 10 2 

Illustration A5 Type 3 1 - 37a 

SUl'pl"ment 9 



31 113 119 571 *Grommet - Carburetor pre-heating
 

connection pipe
 

to Eng. No. 33 980
 

113 119581 «Plug for closing the 38 mm dia. opening x
 
in heater channel, lower, right
 

illustration A5 Type 3 1 - 37b
 

SuDol men! 9
 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE Cooling air con'rol 

14 17 

28 

2 3 1 

23 

7 6 

24 27 

10 

19 

11 

9 

15 16 

8 
12 13
 

Illustration 81i 
Ty pe 3 1 - 37c 

Supp lem n I 7 

18 



,
MAl N GROUP ENGINE 

Key ParI No. Description Oty Type and model 

COOLING AIR CONTROL 

113 119 151 B Bracket - Thermostat 

from Eng, No. 255 340 

2 N 14 5322 Stud AM 8 A x 32 T 

3 Nl16542 Washer 9.5 1 

4 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 1 

5 III 119 159 A Thermostat '1 

from Eng. No. 255 340 

6 N 11 6542 Wos!'er 9.5 

7 N 10238 7 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 15 

8 311119706 Throttle flop right 

for cool ing air contra I 

from Eng. No. 255340 

9 N 20 022 3 Plug A 8 x 1 

10 311 119 707 Throttle flop left 

for coo I ing air control 

from Eng, No. 255 340 

11 N 10 703 2 Screw, cheese hd. AM 4 x 8 6 

12 N 12 224 1 Spr ing washer B 4 6 

13 N 11 004 2 Nut, hex. M 4 6 

(14) 311 119715 Swivel mounting 1 

for throttle flop shaft 

from Eng. No. 255 340 to K a 060 000/ 

T 0260 000 

14 311119715A Swivel mounting 

for thrott Ie flo p shaft 

from Eng. No. K 0014 901/T 0099866 M 633 

to K 0 060 OOO/T 0 260 000 

from Eng. No. K 0060 001!T 0260001 

15 N, 10 2107 Bolt, hex, hd. M 6 x 10 K 

16 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 

17 N 11 106 1 Nut, hex. AM 6 

18 N200911 Grommet 

19 311119719 Throttle flop shaft 

from Eng. No. 255340 

20 N 11 5332 Washer A 7 4 2 

21 N 12436 2 Lock washer 6 2 

(22) 311 119721 Bush 8.4 mm dio. 2 

for throttle flop shaft 

from Eng. No. 255340 to 1 024 802 

22 311 119721 A Bush 9.4 mm dia. 2 

for throttle flop shaft 

from Eng. No. 1 024 803 

....
 
m 

Illustration 85 TV pe 3 1 - 37d 

Supplement 7 



23 311 119 n1 A Intermediate lever - Thermostat 

from Eng. No. 255 340 

use 

to Eng. No. T 0428 477/K 0085930 

31 1 119 763 B or 31 1 119 763 C 

(24) 311 119755 Rod - Throttle flap 

from Eng. No. 255 340 to 672 697 

from Eng. No. T 0244 544 311-314,343-346,361-364 

24 311 119 755 A Rod - Throttle fl ap 

from Eng. No. 672 698 1 315-318, 365-368 

from Eng. No. 672 698 to T 0 244 543 1 311-314,343·346,361-364 

25 111 129921 Pin - Rod 1 

from Eng. No. 255340 

26 N 10 206 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 6 

27 311 119 759 Spring - Throttle flap 

from Eng. No. 255 340 

(28) 3111197636 Connecting rod - Thermostat 

from Eng. ·No. 672 698 

to K 0 085 930/T 0 244 543 

from Eng. -No. K 0 085 931 315-318,365-368 

28 311 119 763 C Connecting rod - Thermostat 

from Eng. ·No. 255 340 to 672 697 1 

from Eng. -No. T 0244 544 1 311.314,343-346,361-364 

29 N 11 555 1 Washer 4. 3 3 

30 N 12 432 1 Lock washer 2.3 2 

t.. 

Illustration '15 Ty po 3 1 - 37e 

Supplemenl 7 



Illustration 6 TVp e 3 1 - 37f 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE	 Fuel pump 

Fuel lines 

1'----25	 --24 

--=-_ --22
--26~ 27
 

~---23 

~ 30
 0-21
 
•	 29
 

~! ii	 Ib}
-17

~~ o	 0 13
 
'" 0
 

[-~ If~ 
10 11 ~ 18 20 I
 • ~JlO12 ~ 19
 

---32---32 

4 2 3 8 5 

Illustration 8 T y p 3 1 - 38
 

Supplement 7
 



M A I" G R 0 U P 1 ENGINE 
Key Port No. Description Qfy. Type and model 

1 311 127 025 A 

2 113 127 111 A 

3 °113 127 113 

4 N 10688 1 

5 113127117 A 

6 113 127 129 

7 N 12434 1 

113 127131 

8 113 127 131 A 

9 113 127 139 

10 °311 127 141 

11 311 127 147 

12 113 127 149 A 

13 311 127 171 

14 311127171 A 

15 N 10 700 1 

16 N 12 005 1 

17 311127177 

18 111 127 177 

19 111127179 

20 °111127181 

21 °113 127 183 

22 113 127 185 

23 311 127 185 

FUEL PUMP 

Fuel pump 1 

Ins pect ion cover 1 

Gasket - Inspection cover 1 

Screw I cheese hd. AM 3 x 8 2 
for inspection cover 

Fuel pump rocker arm 

(one-piece) 

Dowel pin 1 

for fuel pump rocker orm 1 

Lock plate 4 - Dowel pin 2 

Return spring 25 mm - Fuel pump rocker arm 1 

(three-piece) 

to Eng. No. 13 112 

Return spring 33 mm - Fuel pump rocker arm 

(one-piece) 

Body - Fue I pump 

Diaphragm with spring and two-piece collars 

(marked red) 

Spring - Fuel pump diaphragm 

(marked red) 

Two-piece collar 2 

Body upper - Fuel pump 1 

to Eng. No. 1 100 000 

Body upper - Fuel pump 

from Eng. No. KIT a 000 001 

Screw I cheese hd. AM 5 x 12 6 

Lock washer B 5 6 

Fuel filter 1 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

Fuel filter 

from Eng. No. K/T a 000 001 

Plug - Fuel filter 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000 001 

Sealing washer 15 x 18.5 xl 

for fuel filter plug 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000001 

Gasket - Cover 

to Eng. No. 1 100000 

Cover 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

Cover - Fuel pump upper port 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000 001 

Illustration 6 Type 3 1 - 39 



24 311 1'7 187 Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 12 - Cover 

to En9. No. 1 100 000 

25 N 10 698 1 Screw, cheese hd. AM 4 )( 12 4 

from Eng. No. kiT 0000 001 

26 *113 127 189 Seoling washer 5 x 9.5 x 1 ­ Bolt, hex. hd. 

to Eng. No.1 100000 

27 N 12 004 1 Lock washer B 4 4 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000 001 

311127195 Protection cap - Fuel pump 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

28 311 127195 A Protection cap - Fuel pump 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000001 

29 *311 127201 Fue I cut-off diaphragm 

from Eng. No. KIT 0000 001 

to K 0 173 002/T a 805 013 

(c 021 127 201 Cut-off diaphragm 

from Eng. No. K a 173 003/T 0805014 

30 311 127209 Spring - Cut-off diaphragm 

from Eng. No. K/T 0000001 

*311 127215 Gasket - Cut-off diaphragm 1 

31 113 127303 Intermediate flange - Fuel pump 1 

32 113 127 307 Push rod - Fuel pump 1 

33 *113 127311 Gasket under intermediate flange 1 

*113 127313 Gasket under fuel pump X 

34 311 127405 Valve - Fuel line 1 

for twin carburetor engine 

to Eng. No. 1100000 

35 Fuel line through frant engine cover plate 

make up from 111 127 521 A 

to Ch. No. 317 500 000 

315 127521 A Fuel line through front engine cover plate 

(connection dimensions 8 and 6 mm dio.) 

from Ch. No. 318 000 001 

36 311 127 525 Clomp - Fuel hose 2 

111 127 537 A Clip - Fuel line 4 311-3T4, 343-346, 361-364 

3 315-318,365-368 

37 341 127561 A T-piece - Fuel line 1 311-314, 343-346, 361-364 

from Eng. No. T 0 000 001 

38 311 971 913 Grommet - Fuel line 

39 N 20 355 1 Fuel hose 5 x 2.5 III 

Illustration 6 Type 3 1 - 40 
Supplement 5 



Illustration 1 Type 3 1 - 41 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE Carburetor 32 PHN 

42 41 40
 

6 ----~ 

4 ----@ 9
 
3 I " lIP 8
 

ij~ 7
 
5 @ ,~ If 36
 

7; 'cs?~o~::-::-64-o~. 
~- ~ 

--32 
~ 

---30 
---29 I
 

28
 
--56 

33----@ ~-55 

22 

v 

-61 610'- ­
~-62 620-­

51­

34---­
35---­

72---­

-_ 70--­
76­ ~~ 71 --- ­
-~ 69---­

--~ 

75 ~ 
--~ 

~ 
~ 

--~ 

37
 

Illustrotion 1
 T r p" 3 1 - 42
 
Supplement 5
 



MA I II GROUP 1 ENGINE
 

CARBURETOR 32 PHN 

to Eng. No. 255339 311-314,343,345,361-364 

from Eng. No. 255 340 315-318.365-368: M 3 

Key marked from Eng. No.	 to Eng. No. Port No. 

311129025 6V 000001 065745	 311 129 027 L -; 

311 129 191 AI 

413 D 

2 311 129027	 12 V (M 630) 000 001 255339 311 129027 L 

20	 .311 129 025 J 6 V 000 001 K 0060 000/ 311 129 027 L --l 

M 0000 400 31 1 129 191 AI 

413 F 

2b .311 129 025 K 6V 000001 K 0 060 0001 311 129 027 L 

M 0000400 311 129 191 AI 
1131294148 

3 311 129 025 8 6V 065 746 08475)",	 311129027L 

311 129 191 Ai 

413 D 

4 311 129 025 A 6 V 084 752	 255339 311 129027 L 

311129191 AI 

<113 D 

5 3111290250 6 V 255340 K 0060 000 1 3J1129027L 

M a 000 400 311 129 191 

413 F 

6 311 120 027 A 12 V (M 630) 255 340 K 0060 0001 311 129 027 L 

M 0000400 

12 V K00600011 K 0 150 0001 

M a 000 401 M 0 003 544 

7 311 129027 H 12 V K a 150 0011 K a 173 002 1 3Jl 129 027 L 

M 0 003545 MOOO4016 

8 311 129027 L 12 Y K 0 1730031 311 129027 L 

M 0 004 017 

•	 Th I S carburetor was not a standard f i tt ing
 

and is used for repairs only.
 

Key Part No. Description	 Oty. Type and model 

CARBURETOR 32 PHN 

311129027L Carburetor 32 PHN - 2 1 
311 29 109 A Cover - Carburetor 1 

for carburetor 1,3 

311129109C Cover - Carburetor 

for carburetor 2, 2a, 5, 6, 7 

2 311 129 109 D Cover - Carburetor 

for carburetor 2b. 8 

3 311 129 111 Adjusting pin - Diaphragm 

for carburetor 20, 2b, 5 - 8 

4 311 129113 Nut, hex. - Adjusting pin 

for carburetor 20, 2b, 5 - 8 

Illustration 1	 Type 3 1 - 43 

S" PI' I..' m, n 10 



5 ':' 111 129447 Sealing washer 5 x 8 x 0.8 

for carburetor 20, 2b, 5 - 8 

6 *311 129 117 Inspection plate - Carburetor cover 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

7 ':'311 129119 Gasket - Inspection cover 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

8 12004 1 Lock washer B 4 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

9 311 129 123 Screw, cheese hd. - Inspection plate 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

10 311 129 131 Choke shaft 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

11 311 129 135 Choke valve 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

12 113129149 Screw, csk. raised hd. 3 x 6 2 

for choke valve 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

13 311 129 151 Choke valve lever with weight 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

14 311 129 153 Choke lever 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

15 N 12 0062 Lock. washer B 6 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

16 113 129 157 Nut, hex. 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

17 11 129 159 Sealing plate - Choke housing 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

18 311 129161 Choke housing with levers 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

19 311 129 163 Stop lever - Fast idle cam 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

19 a 311129175 End cover - Vacuum piston cylinder 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

20 311 129 181 Spring - Fast idle cam 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

21 311 129 183 Intermediate spindle with operating lever 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

22 311 129 187 Clip - Piston rod 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

23 311 129 189 Screw, cheese hd. - Choke housing 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

24 12 005 1 Lock washer B 5 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

311 129 191 A Cover with spring and 

heater element 6 V 

for carburetor 1, 20, 2b, - 5 
J; 311 129 191 B Cover with spring and J 

heater element 12 V 

for co rburetor 2. 6. 7. 8 

Illustration 1 T y pc 3 1 - 44 
St'i j t" 'II ,." I 10 



26 -311129193 Gasket - Cover 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

27 311 129 199 Retaining ring - Cover 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
28 311 129 123 Screw, cheese hd. - Retaining ring 3 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
29 111 129201 Needle valve 1.5 mm dia. 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
30 *111129213C Sealing washer 12 x 15 x 

for needle valve 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
31 311 129255 Connecting rod - Choke valve lever 

and choke lever 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

32 '~311 129281 B Gasket between carburetor body and cover 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
33 N 11 5233 Washer A 5.3 - Push rod 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
34 *311 129 285 Felt ring - Push rod 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
35 0311 129287 Sealing ring - Push rod 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
36 311 129289 A Screw - Carburetor cover 6 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

311 129301 Main body - Carburetor 

for carburetor 1, 3 

311 129301 B Main body - Carburetor 

for carburetor 2,4,5,6 

311 129301 H Main body - Carburetor 

for carburetor 2a, 7 

37 311 129301 L Ma i n body - Carburetor 

for carburetor 2b, 8 

38 311 129307 Plug M 6 x 6 - Body drill ings 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

39 311 129 309 Gasket 6 x 8.8 x 1 - Plug 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

40 111 129 317 Stud - Carburetor mounting 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
41 N 12 229 1 Spring washer A 8 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

42 N 11 0083 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

43 311 129327 A Atomizer 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

44 311 129 329 Grub screw - Atomizer 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

45 111 129 157 Nut, hex. 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Illustration 1 Type 3 , - 45 
Supplement 5 



46 311 129335 Shaft - Thrott Ie 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

47 311 129337 Throttle va Ive 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

48 111129149B Screw, csk. raised hd. 4 x 7 2 
for throttle valve 

for carburetar 1 - 8 

49 311 129 341 Sealing ring - Throttle valve shaft 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
50 311 129343 Thrott Ie lever 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

51 311 129 347 Idling stop screw 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

52 111 129429 B Spring 

for idl ing stop screw 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
53 113 129355 A Lock plate 

for nut, hex. 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
54 111 129 157 Nut, hex. 2 

for throttle valve shaft 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

55 311 129391 Float 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

56 311 129399 Pin - Float lever 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

57 111 129401 A Carrier - Main jet 

for carburetor 1 - 8 
311 129405 Main jet 137.5 

for carburetor 1, 2 

311 129405 A Main jet 132.5 

for carburetor 3,4 

58 311 129405 B Main jet 127.5 

for carbCJretor 2b, 5,6,8 

111 129 405 M Main jet 130 

for carburetor 20,7 

59 (111 129 409 Seo I ing washer 11 )( 14.8 x 1. 2 

for carrier 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

311 129413 E Idling cut-off valve g 45/12 V
 

for carburetor 2
 
311 129413 D Idling cut-off valve g 45/6 V
 

for carburetor 1,3,4
 

311 129 413 F Idling cut-off valve g 50/6 V
 

for carburetor 2a, 5
 

311129413 G Idling cut-off valve 9 50/12 V
 

for carburetor 6. 7
 

Illustration 1 Ty pe 3 1 - 46 

Supplement 5 



60	 113 129414 

1131294148 

60 c	 311 129 415 

311 129417 

311 129417 A 

61 311 129 427 

6 c 113 129 427 E 

113 129 428 

62	 1111294298 

62 a	 113 129 430 

63	 311 129433 

311 129435 A 

64 311 1294358 

65 311 129441 

66 311 129443 

67 311 129445 

68 ,~ 3 11 129 447 

69 311 129 &49 

70 311 129451 C 

311 129451 D 

71 311 129467 

72 311 129471 A 

Idling cut-att valve 1.8/12 V 

far carburetor 8 

Idling cut-off val.ve 18/6 V 

for carburetor 2b 

P Hot jet 55 

for carburetor 2b, 8 

Cop M 30 

far idling cut-off valve 

Cop M 8 

far idling cut-aff valve 

Volume control screw 

for carburetor 1, 2, 3 - 6 

Va Iume can tro I screw 

for carburetor 2 0,2 b, 7,8, 

Plug 

for volume control screw
 

for carburetor 2 0,2 b, 7,8
 

Spring 

for volume control screw 

for carburetor 1,2, 3 - 6 

O-Ring 

for volume control screw 

for carburetor 20, 2b, 7,8 

Emulsion tube 48 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Air correct i on jet 125 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Ai r correct ion jet 115 

for carburetar 1 - 8 

Capacity rod 3.5 x 57 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Needle valve rod 5 x 19 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Screw, cheese hd. 

for pump in iectar tube 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Sealing ring 3 x 5 5 x 05 - Screw, 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Spacer washer - Pump 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Diaphragm with push rod 

for carburetor 1. 2a, 3 - 7 

Diaphragm with push rod 

for carburetor 2 b, 8 

Spring - Diaphragm 

for carburet or 1 - 8 

Cover - Pump 

cheese hd. 

for carburetor 1 - 8 

Illustratial' 1	 T y pc 3 1 - 46a 

~ul'lI", 10 



73 111 129473 Screw, csk. raised hd. 4 x 10 4 

for cover 

for carburetor 1 ­ 8 

74 311 129479 Pin - Pump lever 

for carburetor 1 ­ 8 

75 311 129481 A Throttle connector rod with pump lever 

for carburetor 1 ­ 8 

76 311 129489 Lock spring - Connector rod 

for carburetor 1-8 

77 N 20353 1 Vacuum tube X 
for carburetor 1 ­ 8 

3111295018 Corrector H 27 - High altitude 

113 129501 A Corrector H 33 - High altitude 

Illustration 1 T y pc 3 1 - 46 b 

S tl L'm fl' 10 



Type 3 , - 46cIllustration 



MA.I GIOUP t EIGINE Carburetor 32 POSIT 

[39 40 38 42 
2 

16 
17 

Illustrat"Ion 8 ../ Type 3 1 - 46d
 

Supplement 5
 

---~--~
 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 

CARBURETOR VE SIONS 32 PDSIT 

from Eng. Nil. 255 340 311-314,343-346,361-364, M 250 

from Eng. No. T 0 463 930 M 249 

No marked from Eng. No. to Eng. No. Part No. 

341 129025 6Y 255340 633330 341 129025 

• 311 129025 E 6Y 255340 633330 341 129025 

3 341 129026 6Y 255340 633330 341 129026 

4 • 311 129026 E 6Y 255340 633330 341 129026 

5 341 129027 12 Y (M 630, M 633) 255340 633330 341 129 025 I 

311 129 91 E 

6 341 129028 12 Y (M 630, M 633) 255340 633330 341 129026 + 
311 129 192 E 

7 341 129025 A 6Y 633 331 1 100000 311 129025 F 

8 .311 129025 F 6Y 633 331 1 100000 311129025 F 

9 341 129026 A 6Y 633 331 1 100000 311 129026 F 

10 • 311 129 026 F 6Y 633 331 1 100000 31\ 129026 F 

1 341 129027 A 12 Y (M 630, M 633) 633 331 1 100 000 3 11 129 025 F + 

311129191 E 

12 • 311 129027 C 12 Y (M 630, M 633) 633331 1 100000 3 11 129 025 F + 
311 129 191 E 

13 341 129028 A 12 V (M 630, M 633) 633 331 1 100 000 311 129026 F + 

311 129 192 E 

14 • 311 129028 C 12 V (M 630, M 633) 633331 1 100 000 311129026 F 

311 129 192 E 

15 341 129025 B 6Y T 0000001 T 0244543 311 129025 G 

16 • 311 129 025 G 6Y TO 000 001 TO 244 543 311 129025 G 

17 341 129026 B 6 V T 0 000 001 TO 244543 311 129026 G 

18 • 311 129026 G 6Y T 0 000 001 TO 244 543 311 129026 G 

19 341 129027 B 12 Y (M 630, M 633) T 0000001 T 0244543 3 11 129 025 r, + 
311129191 EI 

341 129413 A 

20 • 311 129 027 E 12 Y (M 630, M 633) TO 000 001 TO 244 543 311 129025 G 

311129191 E 
341 129 413 A 

21 341 129028 B 12 Y (M 630, M 633) T 0 000 001 T 0244 543 311 129026 G 

311 129 192 E 

34 129413 A 

22 • 311 129028 E 12 V (M 630, M 633) TO 000 001 TO 244 S43 311 129 026 G I 

311 129 192 E 

341 129413 A 

23 341 129 025 C 6Y TO 244 544 TO 260 000 311 129 027 D + 
311 129 191 FI 

311 129413 F!405 C I 

111 129 435 Q 

• ThiS carburetor was not a standard fitting 

and is used for repairs only. 

Illustration - Type 3 , - 47 

Suoplement 8 



2<1 • 311 129025 H 6 V T 0 244 544 TO 260 000 311 129 027 0 + 

311 129 191 F/ 
311 129413 F 

25 341 129 026 C 6V TO 244 544 T a 260 000 311 129028 0 + 
311 129 192 F 

311 129413 F 

341 129 405 B 

26 • 311 129026 H 6V TO 244 544 TO 260 000 311 129 028 D + 
311129 192 F/ 

311 129 413 F 

27 341 129027 C 12 V (M 630, M 633) T 0244544 T 0260 000 311 129 027 D i­

12 V T 0 260 001 TO 690 000 341 129405 (/ 

111 129435 Q 

28 • 311 129 027 D 12 V (M 630, M 633) T a 244 544 TO 260000 311 129027 D 
12 V T 0 260 001 TO 690 000 

29 341 129028 ( 12 V (M 630, M 633) T 0244544 r 0260000 311 129 028 D I 

12 V T a 260 001 TO 690 000 341 129 405 B 

30 .311 129 028 D 12 V (M 630, M 633) T 0 244544 TO 260 000 311 129028 D 

12 V T 0 260001 T a 690 000 

31 311 129 027 B 12 V (M 249) T a 463930 T 0 690000 311 129027 B 
32 311 129028 B 12 V (M 249) T 0 463930 T 0 690 000 311129028 B 

33 311129027F 12 V T 0 690 001 T0805013 311129027F 

'"'4 311 129028 F 12 V T 0 690 001 TO 805013 311 129028 F 

35 311 129027 G 12 V (M 249) T 0690 001 T 0805013 311 129 027 G 

36 311 129028 G 12 V (M 249) T 0690001 T 0 805 013 311 129028 G 

37 311129027 J 12 V T 0 805 014 T 0893489 311 129027 j 

38 311 129028 j 12 V T 0805014 T 0893489 311 129028 J 

39 311129027K 12 V (M249) T 0805014 T 0893489 311 129027 K 
40 311 129028 K 12 v (M249) T 0 805014 T 0893489 311 129 028 K 

41 311 129027 M 12 V (M 527) T 0805014 T 0893489 311 129 027 M 

42 311 129028 M 12 V (M527) T 0805 014 T 0893489 311 129028 M 

43 311129027P 12 V (M 249/M 527) T 0805014 T 0893489 311 129 027 P 

44 311 129028 P 12 V (M 249/M 527) T 0805014 T 0893489 311 129 028 P 

45 311 129027 Q 12 v T 0893490 311 129027 S 

46 311 129028 Q 12 V T 0893490 311 129028 S 

47 311 129027 R 12 V (M 249) T 0893490 311 129 027 T 

48 311 129028 R 12 V (M 249) T 0893490 311 129028 T 

49 411 129 027 S 12 V (M 527) T 0893 490 311 129027 S 

50 311 129 028 S 12 V (M 527) T 0893 490 311 129 028 S 

51 311 129027 T 12 V (M 249/M 527) T 0893490 311 129027 T 

52 311 129028 T 12 V (M 249/M 527) T 0 893 490 311129028 T 

• This carburetor wos not a standard fitting 

and is used for repairs only. 

Illustration - T y P D 3 1 - 48 
S"I'P emenl 8 



M A til GROUP 1 ENGINE 
Key Port No. Oescriplion Qty. Type and model 

CA BURETOR 32 POSIT 

341 129025 Carburetor 32 PDSIT-2 left 1
 

311 129025 F Carburetor 32 PDS IT-2 left 1
 

311 129025 G Carburetor 32 POSIT -2 left 1
 

341 129 026 Carburetor 32 POSIT -3 right 1
 

311 129026 F Carburetor 32 POS IT -3 right 1
 

311 29026 G Carburetor 32 POSIT·3 right 1
 

311 129027 B Carburetor 32 PDSIT-2 left 1
 

311 1290270 Carburetor 32 POSIT-2 left 1
 

311 129027 F Carburetor 32 POS IT· 2 left 1
 

311129027G Carburetor 32 POSIT -2 left 1
 

2 311 129027 J Carburetor 32 POSIT-2 left 1
 

311 129027 K Carburetor 32 POSIT-2 left 1
 

311 129027 M Carburetor 32 PDSIT-2 left 1
 

311 129027 P Carburetor 32 PDSI T-2 left 1
 

3111290275 Carburetor 32 POSIT·2 left 1
 

311129027T Carburetor ::2 POSIT-2 left 1
 

311 129 028 B Carburetor 32 POSIT-3 right 1
 

31 1290280 Carburetor 32 PDSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129028 F Carburetor 32 POSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129028 G Carburetor 32 POSIT·3 right 1
 

311 129028 J Carburetor 32 POSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129028 K Carburetor 32 POSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129 028 M Carburetor 32 POS IT-3 righ t 1
 

11 129028 P Carburetor 32 POSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129028 S Carburetor 32 PDSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129 028 T Carburetor 32 POSIT-3 right 1
 

311 129 107 Body, upper - Carburetor, left 1
 

for carbure lor 31
 

3 311 129 107 A Body, upper - Carburetor, left
 

for carburetor 23,24,27,28,33,35,37,39,41,43
 

311 129 107 B Body, upper - Carburetor, left
 

for carburetor 45,47,49,51
 

341 129 107 Body, upper - Carburetor, left
 

for carburetor 1,2,5
 

341 129 107 A Body, upper - Carburetor, left
 

for carburetor 7,8,11,12
 

341 129 107 B Body, upper - Carburetor, left
 

for carburetor 15,16,19,20
 

311129108 Body, upper - Carburetor, right
 

for carburetor 32
 

311 129108 A Body, upper - Carburetor, right
 

for carburetor 25,26,29,30,34,36,38,40,42,44
 

311 129 108 B Body, upper - Carburetor, right
 

for carburetor 46.48.50.52
 

Illustration 8 Ty pc 3 1 - 49 

~Ul)plcmonl 8 



341 129 108 Body, upper - Carburetor, right 

for carb\!retor 3,4,6 

341 129 108 A Body, upper - Carburetor, right 

far carburetor 9, 10, 13, 14 

341 129108 B Body, upper - Carburetor, right 

for carburetor 17, 18, 21,22 

4 14 451 2 Stud AM 6 A x 23 

for carburetor 1 ­ 36 

5 341 129 113 Shank screW - Injection pipe 

for carburetor 1 - 36 

6 311 129 123 Screw, cheese hd. 3 

far vacuum diaphragm 

for carburetor 37 - 52 

7 N 12 004 1 Lock washer B 4 3 

for vacuum diaphragm 

far carburetor 37 - 52 

8 113 129225 A Spring 

for vacuum diaphragm 

for carburetor 37 - 52 

341 129 132 Choke shaft, right 

for carburetor 3,6,9 

341 129135 Choke valve 

for carburetor 1,3,5,7,9 

113 129 149 Screw, csk. raised hd. 3 x 6 2 

for choke va Ive 

for carburetor 1,3,5,7,9 

9 341 129 153 Choke lever 

for carburetor 1 - 52 

311 129 181 Spring 

for fast idle cam, right 

for carburetor 3,9 

341 129 183 Shaft with stop lever 

for fast idle com, left 

for carburetor 1,5,6,7 

341 129 184 Shaft with stop lever 

for fast idle cam, right 

for carburetor 3,9 

10 N 120062 Lock washer B 6 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

11 113 129 157 ut, hex. - Shaft 

for carburetor 1 - 52 

12 311 129 187 Circlip - Piston rod 

for carburetor 1 - 44 

13 311 129175 End cover - Vacuum piston cylinder 2 

for carbure.tor 1 - 32 

14 311 129 191 E 
I 

Cover with spring and heater element, 12 V left 

for carburetor 5,11,12,19,20,27,28, 

31,33,35,37,39,41,43,45,47,49,51 

• I 

Illustration 8 Type 3 1 - 50 

Supplement 9 



311129 191 F Cover with spring 

and heater element, 6 V left 

for carburetor 1,2,7,8,15,16,23,24 

311 129 192 E Cover with spring and heater element, 12Vright 

for carburetar 6,13,14,21,22,29,30, 

2,34,36,38,40,42,44,46,48,50,52 

311 129 192 F Cover with spring 

and heater element 6 V right 

for carburetor 3,4,9,10,17, i8, 25, 26 

15 *311 129 193 Gasket - ,Cover 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

16 311 129 199 Retaining ring - Cover 

far carburetor 1 ­ 52 

17 311 129 123 $crew, cheese hd. - Retaining ring 3 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

18 341 129201 Needle valve 1.2 mm dia. 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

*111 129213 F Gasket 12 x 15 x 0.5- Needle valve 

for carburetor 2,4,8,10,12,14,18, 

20,22, - 36 

"113 129 213 Gasket 12 x 15 x 1. 5 

for need Ie va Ive 

for carburetor 1,3,5,6,7,9,11,13,15,17,19,21 

19 311 129 213 Gasket 12 x 15 x 1.0 

for needle va I'Ie 

for carburetor 37 - 52 

341 129256 Connecting rod, right - Choke va Ive lever 

and choke lever 

for carburetor 3, 6, 9 

20 341 129259 Clip - Connector rod X 

3.5 mm dio. 

341 129489 Clip - Throttle connector rod X 

4mmdia. 

21 III 129 179 Nut, hex. - Throttle connector rod 2 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

22 '::341 129281 Gasket 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

23 311 129289 A Screw, cheese hd. for body, upper 5 

for carburetor 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

311 129291 ihrattle housing, left 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 31 

.­ 311 129291 A Throttle housi ng, left 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 33 

Illustration 8 T y p" 3 1 ­ 51 



Illustration if Ty e 3 1 - 52 



5 311 129293 Gasket between main bady
 

and throttle housing
 

for carburetor 1 - 52
 

26 341 129295 Screw - Throttle hous ing 2 
for carburetor 1 - 52 

311 129301 C Ma in body - Carburetor (left) 

for carbure tor 31 

311 129301 D Main bady - Carburetor (left)
 

for carburetor 2,8, 12, 16,20
 

311 129301 E Main body - Carburetor (left)
 

for carburetor 24,28 

311129301 F Main body - Carburetor (left) 

for carburetor 33 

31 ,1 129 301 G Moin body - Carburetor (left) 

for carburetor 35 

27 311 129 301 J Ma i n body - Carburetor left 

for carburetor 37, 41, 45, 49 

311 129301 K Main body - Carburetor left 

for carburetor 39,43,47,51 

341 129301 Ma in bady - Carburetor (left) 

for carburetor 1, 5 

341 129301 A Main body - C~rburetar (left) 

far carburetor 7, 11 

341 129301 B Main body - Carburetor (left) 

for carburetor 15, 19 

341 129301 C Ma in body - Carburetor (left) 

for carburetor 23, 27 

311 129302 C Main body - Carburetor (right) 

for carburetor 32 

311 129302 D Main body - Carburetor (right) 

for carburetor 4, 10, 14, 18,22,26,30 

311 129302 F Main body - Carburetor {right} 

for carburetor 34 

311 129302 G Main body - Carburetor (right) 

for carburetor 36 

311 129 302 J Main body - Carburetor right
 

for carburetor 38,42,46,50
 

311 129 302 K Main body - Carburetar right
 

for carburetor 40,44,48,52
 

341 129302 Main body - Carburetor (right)
 

for carburetor 3, 6
 

341 129302 A Main body - Carburetor (right)
 

for carburetor 9, 13
 

341 129302 B Ma in body - Carburetor (right)
 

for carburetor 17, 21
 

341 129302 C Main body - Carburetor (right)
 

for carburetor 25. 'EJ
 

/' 

1 - 53Illustration 8 Type 3 

Supple", rt' 9 



28 111 129347 A Screw - Idling control 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

29 111 129429 B Spri ng - Id ling control 

screw 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

30 341 129343 A Thrott Ie Iever left with connector rod 

for carburetor 1, 2.5,7,8,11, 12, 15,16. 19,20, 

23,24,27,28,31,33,35,37,39,41,43, 45,47,49,51 

34 129344 A Throttle lever right with connector rod 1 

for carburetor 3,4,6,9,10,13,14,17,18,21,22, 

25,26,29,30,32,34,36,38,40,42,44,46,48,50,52 

31 113129355A Spring washer - Nut, hex. 1 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

32 111 129 157 Nut, hex. 

for throttle shaft 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

311 129363 Venturi 21.5 mm dia. 

for carburetor 2, 4 

33 311 129363 C Venturi 24 mm dia. 

for carburetor 33,35,37,39,41,43,45,47,49,51 

311 129363 D Venturi 24 mm dia. 

for carburetor 34,36,38,40,42,44,46,48,50,52 

341 129363 Venturi 21.5 mm dio. 

for carburetor 1,3,5,6 

341 129363 A Venturi 23 mm dia. 

for carburetor 7 ­ 22 

341 129363 B Venturi 24 mm dia. 

for carburetor 23 - 32 

34 111 129 365 Retaining screw - Venturi 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

35 311 129391 A Float 

for carburetor 1 - 52 

36 341 129397 Leaf spring - Float pin 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

37 341 129 399 Pin - Float lever 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

38 341 129401 Carrier - Moin jet 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

39 311 129405 C Main jet x 127.5 

for carburetor 26,30,32,34,36 - 52 

341 129405 Main jet x 125 

for carburetor 1 ­ 6 

341 129405 A Moin jet x 135 

for carburetor 7 - 14 

341 129405 B Main jet x 130 

for carburetor 15 - 22,24,25,28,29,31. 33, 35 

341 129405 C Main jet x 132.5 

for carburetor 23, 27 

Illustration 8 Type 3 1 - 54 

5\1ppj .. ",~n' 9 



40 *311 129409 Sealing washer 10 x 13.5 x 

for carrier 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

311 129413 D Idling cut-off valve g 45/6 V 2 

(carburetor 2,4,8,10,15 - 18) 

311 129 413 E Idling cut-off valve g 45/12 V 2 

for carburetor 12, 14, 19,22 

311 129413 F Idling cut-off valve g 50/6 V 

for carburetor 23 - 26 

41 311 129413 G Idling cut-off valve g 50/12 V 2 

for carburetor 27 - 52 

42 111129415C Pilot jet g 45 2 

for carburetor 1,3,5,6,7,9,11, 13 

43 no longer available 

44 31] 129422 jet 0.7 - Vacuum hose 

(spark retard) 

for carburetor 33 - 36 

341 129427 Volume control screw 

for carburetor 1 - 32 

45 113 129 427 E Volume control screw 

for carburetors 33 - 36 

46 31J129427A Volume control screw 

for carburetor 37 - 52 

113 129428 Plug 

for volume control screw 

for carburetors 33,34,35,36 

47 111 129429 B Spring 

for vol ume contra I screw 

for carburetors 1 ­ 32,49,50 

48 113 129 430 a-Ring 

Volume control screw 

for carburetor 33 - 52 

311 129431 Hot idle valve 

for carburetor 31, 32 

49 311 129431 A Hot idle valve 1 

for carburetors 35,36,39,40,43,44,47,48,51,52 

111 129435 B Air correction jet 180 J 

for carburetor s 1 ­ 14 

J J1 129435 S Air correction jet 240 

for carburetors 15 - 22 

111 129435 Q Air correction jet 150 

for carburetors 23,27 

50 111 129 435 R Air correction jet 140 

for carburetor 37 - 52 

111 129435 AA Air correction jet 120 

for carburetor s 25, 26, 29,30, 32, 34, 36 

311129435C Air correction jet 155 

for carburetors 24,28, 31,33, 35 

Illustration 8 1 - 55 

Supplement 9 



51 341 129451 Diaphragm - Pump 

for carburetors 1 - 52 

52 126 129467 Spring - Diaphragm 

for 'carburetors' 1 ­ 52 

311 129470 Cover with lever 

and pin for pump 

for carburetors - 36 

53 311 129470 A Cover with lever 

and pin for pump 

for carburetor 37 - 52 

54 111 129473 Screw, csk. raisl;d hd. 4 x 10 8 

for pum p cover 

for carburetor 1 ­ 52 

311 129479 Pin - Pump lever 

for carburetors 1 ­ 32 

5S 311129481 B Throttl e connector rod - Pump 

for carburetor 37 - 44 

341 129481 Thrott Ie connector rod - Pump 

for carburetors 1 - 36 

56 111129485 Spring - Throttle connector rod 

for carburetor s 1 ­ 44 

57 111129147 Washer 4.2 2 

for carburetors 1 - 44 

58 12 507 1 Cotler pin 1.5 x 15 

for carburetor s 1 ­ 44 

59 341 129489 Clip - Throttle connector rod 2 

for carburetors 1 - 44 

60 20353 1 Vacuum tube 3.5 x 2 .:: 

311 129501 C Corrector 102 - High altitudes 

for carburetors 32 

~ 61 311 129501 D Corrector 101 - High altitudes 

for carburetors 31 

62 311 129509 Seo ling ring for corrector -

High altitude 

for carburetors 31,32 

lIIustrollon I Typl 3 1 - 55a 

S4lpple,"ent 9 



Illustration 9 Type 3 1 - 55 b 



MAIN GROUP 1 EN·GINE Intake manifold for 

single carburefor engine 

I 
28 

7 

14 
13 

Gl"'&l~~ 

1 22 
23 

29 

12-­

14 
5 4 

34 
19 f 30 36 

17 21--­ 31 29 I
l l,
<?9' 

15 

24 31
 
25
 

3 2
 

IlluSlrotion 9 T y p c 3
 1 - S6 
Supplemenl 1
 



,
MA I II GROUP ENGINE 
Key Part No. Description Qty. Type and mode I 

INTAKE MANIFOLD 

FOR SINGLE CARBURETOR ENGINE 

to Eng. No. 255 339 311-314,343,345,361-364 
from Eng. No. 255340 315-318,365-368 

311 129511 A Adopter pi pe 

for carburetor pre-heating 

(shorten to 370 mm) 

to Eng. No. K 0044526 

use 

211 255359 

to Eng. No. 713 138 

311 255359 A Connection pi pe 

for carburetor pre-heating 

to Eng. No. K 0044 526 

2 211 255359 Connection pipe 

for carburetor pre-heating 

(shorten to 770 mm) 

from Eng. No. K 0 044 527 

3 113255 737 Clip 2 

for connecting pipe 

4 311 129561 Reta iner - Elbow 

5 311129581 B Elbow - Carburetor 

6 1115011598 Clip - Elbow 

7 3111296098 Control box 

for carburetor pre-heat ing 

7a 113 129787 C Mounting - Control box 

on air cleaner 

8 311 129611 B Air cleaner 

9 111 209 175 A Grommet - Air cleaner 

311 129611 8 

311 129 611 D Air cleaner M 156 

10 311 129641 Wing screw M 6 x 90 

for air cleaner 

1 N 15244 Washer A 6.4 

12 N 20 374 1 Connecting hose t.~ 

for oi I breather 12 x 3.3 

13 311 129695 B Boot - Air cleaner 1 

14 311 129699 B Clip - Control box 2 

15 311 129 701 Intake manifold 1 

and pre-heat i ng pipe 

to Eng. No. 65745 

16 N 13 823 1 Sealing washer C 28 x 34 2 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

17 311 129701 /J... Intake manifold 

and pre-heating pipe 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

illUSTraTIOn 9 T 1pe 3 1 - 57 

$upploment 1 



8 -311 129707 Gasket 32 x 38 2 

for intake manifold 

from Eng. No. 65746 

19 N 103492 Bolt, ex. hd. BM 6 x 45 2 

20 N 102154 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 15 2 

21 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 4 

22 311 129 761 Relay shaft for 1 

intake manifold 

to Eng. No. 260978 and 

from Eng, No. 713 139 

23 311 129767 A Lever - Relay shoft 

to Eng. No _ 260 978 and 

from Eng. No. 713 139 

use 

to Ch. No. 44931 

311 721 509 for LHD 

312721 545 A for RHD 

24 N 12 229 1 Spring washer A 8 

25 N 11 0083 Nut, hex. M 8 

26 311 129 769 A Return spring - Relay shaft 

27 311 129 771 A Brocket - Return spr in9 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

28 311 129773 A Link - Relay shaft 

to carburetor 

9 311 129777 Swivel pin rear - Accelerator coble 

30 N 11 558 1 Washer 8.4 

from Eng. No. 260979 to 713 138 

31 N 102052 Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 10 

32 311 129781 B Valve - Pre-heating pipe 

33 c:.311 129799 Gasket - Carburetor flange 

34 :' 311 129933 Relay shaft On 

intake manifold 

from Eng. No. 260979 to 713 138 

35 311 129937 Lever with boll 

from Eng. No. 260 979 to 713 138 

36 °311 129 941 Lever - Relay shaft 

from Eng- No. 260979 0 713 138 

37 N 11 533 1 Washer A 7.4 

38 N 1 434 1 Lock washer 4 

39 :. 311 1 9953 Pin - Lever 

from Eng. No. 260979 to 713 138 

40 N 122282 Spring washer B 8 2 

41 N110083 Nut, hex. M 8 1 

42 *311 129971 Shim 0.2 mm on pin X 
for lever 

from En~. No. 260979 to 713 138 

IlIustrlJ ion 9 T y p 3 1 - 58 



311 129291 B Throttle housir,g, left 

for carburetor body 

for carbureto: 35 

24 311 129291 C Throttle housing, left 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 37, 41, 45,49 

311129291 D Throttle housing , left 

for ca.buretar body 

for carburetor 39, 43,47,51 

341 129291 Thrc ft Ie hous ing, left 

for carbur tor body 

for carburetor 1,2, 5 

341 129291 A Throttle housing, left 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 7,8,11,12 

341 129291 B Throttle housing, left 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 15,16,19,20 

341 129 291 C Throttle housing, left 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 23,24,27,28 

311 129292 Throttle hous ing, right 

for carburetor bod y 

for corbure tor 32 

311129292A Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for c;orburetor 34 

311 129292 B Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for carbure tor 36 

311 129292 C Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 38,42,46,50 

311 129292 D Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 40,44,48,52 

341 129292 Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for c rburetor 3, 4, 6 

341 129292 C Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 9,10,13,14 

341 129292 B Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 17,18,21,22 

341 29292 C Throttle housing, right 

for carburetor body 

for carburetor 25,26.29.30 

Illustration 10 T YP 3 -59 



MAl GROUP 1 ENGINE	 Air cleaner for 

tw in carburetor and 

fuel injection engin 

11 17 21
 

(iRO@l 
35 34 30 34 3537 ---' 

38--.1.\ 
2022 

(5)40 23 

43~ ~ 33 45 16 44
 

24 21 27 41 e
 32
 

10	 28
 

45 44 45 

28 

9 14 15 13 

Illustration 10	 Type 3 1 - 60
 

.s ·.1' ,It., 1\1 10
 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 
<ey ParI No. Description QI'I- Type and model 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

(9) 

9 

10 

11 

12 

( 13) 

13 

311 129511 A 

311 129 519 B 

113 255 341 A 

N 12 026 1 

Nl07143 

311 255 359 A 

211 255 359 

113255737 

311129581C 

311 129581 D 

311 129607 

311 129607 A 

341 129609 A 

311 129 611 F 

311 129611 J 

AIR CLEANER FOR 

TWIN CARBUR.ETOR AND 

FUE IflJECTION ENGINE 

from Eng. No. '225 340 

Adapter pipe 

for carburelor pre·heating 

( horten to 370 mm - 14 9 I 16 In) 

10 Eng_ No. T 0222 424/P a 000 040 

use 

211 255359 

to Eng. No. 713 138 

Adopter pipe 

for carburetor pre.heal ing 

from Eng. No. T 0893 490/P 0 006 527 

Clip 

from Eng. No. T 0893 490/P 0006527 

Lock washer 6 

from Eng. No. T 0893 490/P 0 006 527 

Screw, cheese hd .• AM 6 x 12 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490/P 0 006 527 

~Connect ion pi pe 

for carburetor pre- heati ng 

10 Eng. No. T 0222 424/P 0000040 

':'Conneclion pipe - Carburetor pre-heating 

(shorlen 10 770 mm - 279/ 16.n ) 

from Eng. -No. TO 222 425 to P a 000 041 

to T 0 893 489/P 0 006 526 

':'Clip 

for conneclion pipe 

to Eng. No. T 0893 489/P 0006526 

::: Elbow - A If cleaner 

10 Eng .• No_ U 0 502 000 

(:Elbow - Air cleaner 

from Eng.-No. U a502 00l;U 5 000 001 

from Eng- .No X 0 000 001 

Air cleaner 

from Eng.-No. TO 805 014/P 0006081 

to T 0 893 489/P 0 006 526 

Air cleaner 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490/P 0006 527 

Conlrol box 

for carburelor pre-heating 

to Eng. o. T 0893 489/P 0 006 526 

':'Air cleaner 

to E.ng. ·No. U 0 502000 

"'Air cleaner 

10 Eng. ·No. U a 502 001/U 5 000 001 

f'oom Eng- .No. X 0000 1 

311-314,343-346,361-364
 

2 

2 

2 

M 236 

M 236 

/vi 236 

M 236 

1 - 61III uslral ion 10 T y p" 3 

50" P I I,· rn ~ n 1 0 



14 111 50 I 159 B ':'Hose clip 44 - 64 mm dia. 

15 t~ 20 374 1 *Hose 12 x 3.3 from oil breather to 

air cleaner 

16 113 129787 C Mounting - Control box 

on air cleoner 

to Eng. No. T 0 893 489/P 0 006 526 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490/P 0 006 527 

flO) 341 129611 Air cleoner 

to Eng. No. TO 805 013/P 0006080 

17 N 20 022 3 Plug A 8 x 1 

18 341 129614 Quick release clip - Air cleaner 

19 341129619 Rubber ring - Air cleaner 

to Eng. No. TO 893 489/P 0006 526 

20 311 129619 Rubber rI ng - Ai r cleaner 

from Eng. No. T a 893 490/P 0 006 527 

21 311 129620 Clip - Rubber ring 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490/P 0006 527 

22 341 129621 Sealing washer - Air cleaner 

23 311 129632 End. piece, right - Air cleaner 

from Eng. No. T 0893 490/P 0006 527 

24 311 129633 End piece, left - Air cleaner 

from Eng. No. TO 893 490/P 6 006527 

25 341 129 633 End piece - Air cleaner 

to Eng. No. T 0893 489/P 0006 526 

(26J 341 129634 Upper port - Air cleaner 

10 Eng. No. T 0 805 013JP 0 006 080 

26 311 1 '9634 Upper port - Air cleaner 

from Eng.-No. TO 805014 to P 0 006081 

to T 0 893 489 / P 0 006 526 

27 311 129634 A Upper porI - Air cleaner 

From Eng. No. T 0893 490/P 0 006 527 

28 341 129641 Wing nut M 6 - Air cleaner 

29 N 20374 1 Connecting hose 12 x 3.3 

for oi I breather 

30 311 129 645 Support - Air cleoner 

from Eng. No. TO 893 490/P 0006527 

31 111 953 547 Grommet 10 x 14 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490 IP 0 006 527 

32 N 11527 1 Washer A 10.5 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490/P 0 006 527 

33 311129957 Wing screw M 8 

from Eng. No. T 0893 490/P 0006527 

34 N 11 0062 Lock washer B 6 

35 N 11 0062 NUl, hex. M 6 

36 311 129671 A ':'Connecting pipe - Air cleaner 

37 341 129681 Spacer - Support 

38 341 129685 Supporl - Air cleaner 

39 N 10241 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 22 

40 N 11 5262 Washer B 8.4 

M 236 
::.: M236 

1 

4 

1 

2 

4 

2 

1 

2 
:.;: 

2 

2 

1 M 236 

1 

1 

1 

2 

Illustration 10 Type 3 1 - 62 



41 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 2 

42 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 1 

(420) 311 129 686 Plug 9 mm dio., X M236 
(not for USA) 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 001 

42 311 129 688 Plug 13 mm dio. , X M236 

(not for USA) 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 001 

43 341 129957 ::'Wi ng nut M 8 

44 311 129695 B Boot - Air cleaner 

45 311129699 B Clip - Bool 2 

46 113 129826 *Thermostat - Air cleaner 1 

from Eng. No. T 0 893 490/P a 006 527 

47 N 11 151 2 ut, hex. 8 

from Eng. No. T 0 893490 /P 0006 527 

11I1I"IrOlion 10 T y p e 3 1 - 63 
~ U', I I ... m \' n t 10 



MAl GROUP 1 ENGINE Intake manifold for 

twin carburetor engine 

1'--24 
22 --........ I!l-- 25 
23 ----!~~ 

19 

14 

6--~ 

2 

~ 

rri
10 26 29 4 31 

~-28 

~--13 

~-15 

1J-13 

33 7 5 
'\ 

9 2l 30 

.-,'--- 3 

32 

, I 

Illustration A10 Ty P& 3 1 ­ 64 
S"pplom I'll 8 



M A I" GROU 1 ENGINE 
K y Port No. Description Qty. Type and model 

:;:INTAKE MANIFOLD 

FOR FUE L INJECTION ENGINE 

from Eng. -No. U 0 000001 M 236 

I 311 129707 C Gasket - Intake manifold 2 

2 31 129769 E Return spring 1 

use: 311 133407 A 

(3) 311 133005 C Intake oir distributor with throttle volve 

o Eng. -No. U 0 231 100 

(3) 311 133005 D Intoke oir dis ributor with throllie valve M 249 

to Eng. ·No. U 0 231 100 

(3) 311 133 005 E Intake oir distribu or with throttle valve 

from Eng.-No. U 0231 101 to U a 502000 

(3) 311133005 F Intoke air distributor with throttle valve M 249 

from Eng- .No. U 0 231 101 to U 0 502000 

(3) 311 133005 H Intake air di stributor with throttle volve M 27 M 239 
from Eng. -No X 0 000 001 

3 311 133005 L Intake oir distributor with hrottle valve 

(not for USA) 

from Eng. ·No. U 0502001 

(3) 311 133005 M Intake air distributor with thro tIe valve M 249 

from Eng.-No. U0502001 

{3) 311 133005 Intake air distributor with throttle volve M 27 M 249 

fram Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

(3) 311 133 005 Q Intake air distributor with throttle valve M239 

from Eng.-No. US 000 001 

4 311 133030 Pressure regulator 

(4) 311 133 030 A Pressure regulator M27M249 

from Eng. ·No. X 0000 001 

5 ~ 11 133 040 Auxiliary air regulator 

6 311 906045 Auxiliary air regulator M 249 

from Eng. -No. U ~ 231 101 

7 N 12 241 2 Spring was er B 8 x 15 2 

8 N 11 0088 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

(9) 14 5322 Stud AM 8 A x 31 2 

to Eng. -No. U a 366 020 

9 14 400 3 Stud AM 8 A x 35 2 
from Eng .• No. U a 366 0211U 5000 001 

from Eng. ·No. X 0 000 001 

10 N 20376 1 Hose from air cleaner to air reg lator and from :~ 

intake air di stributor to air regulator 

11 on 133075 Gasket 

for cold start valve 

from Eng. -No. U a 231 101/U 5000 001 

from Eng.. No. X 0000001 

Illustration 11 Type 3 - 65 



12 311 133 139 Pin, reor 

for accelerator cable 

13 N102052 Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 10 1 

1 311 133 171 Brock .... Ai r Inlake di stributor 1 

15 10 215 4 Bol , hex. hd M 6 x 15 1 

16 N 103602 Bol ,hex hd. BM 8 x 60 1 

17 N 10 242 5 Boll, hex. hd. M 8 x 25 1 

18 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 2 

19 N 12 225 2 Spnng washer B 6 1 

20 N 12 229 1 Spring washer A 8 3 

(21) 311 133 179 Bracket - Kick-down switch 1 M 249 

to Eng. -No. U 0 231 100 

21 311133179A Brocket - Kick-down switch M249 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 101lx 0 000 001 

22 311 129 92 1 Threaded plate - Kick-down switch M 249 

23 31 1 133 20 1 A Intake pipe, lef 

24 311 133 202 A Intake pi pe, right 

25 N 14 434 1 S ud AM 6 A x 28 4 

26 311 133 24 1 Connecting hose 31 x 4 x 45 4 

27 311 133259 Inlector plate 2 

(28) 311 133261 Inlector locating bush, Inner 4 

to .Eng. -No. U 0 384499 

28 311 133 261 A Inlector locating bush, inner 4 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 384 500 / U 5000001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000001 

29 311 133263 Inlector locating bush, outer 4 

30 11 133265 Sleeve 8 x 12 - Injector plate 4 

31 311 133 271 Retoiner - Injector plate 2 

32 12 226 2 Spring wusher B 6 4 

33 11 0062 Nut, hex. M 6 4 

:3~ 311 133283 Retainer - Thermo switch 1 M 27 M 249 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

34 311 133285 B Retainer - Thermo switch 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 101 'U 5000 00 1 

35 311 133 307 Nut, hex. - Pre~sure regulator 

36 311 133309 Insulating wosher - Pressure regulotor 

37 311 133 315 Fuel distributor 2 

38 N 90 121 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 4 x 8 2 

with seal 

39 311 33405 Gasket - Auxiliary air regulator 

40 311 13 407 A Retainer - Spring 

use 311 129769 E 

41 31 133 4 3 Bracke - Auxiliary air regulator M 249 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 101 X 0 000001 

42 11 133515 Clip 13 mm dio. 12 

for fuel hose 

r43) 311 906031 A Fuel Inlcctor 4 

to Eng ..No. U 0 384 499 

Illu~lralion 11 Typr. 3 I - 66 
10 



43 311 906031 B 

44 311 906033 

45 

46 
47 

48 

49 

50 

311 906041 A 

N 12231 1 

14 4003 

N 12 225 1 

N 10700 1 

311 906049 

(51) 

(51) 

311 906051 B 

311 906051 C 

51 311 906 051 0 

(51 ) 

52 

311 906 051 E 

311 906055 A 

·53 311 906 057 

54 

(54) 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

311 906061 

311 906063 A 

\ 

311 906071 A 

N 10 208 2 

N 122262 

N 20355 1 

311 906 081 

ell 

1ft 

Fuel injector 

from Eng. -No. U 0 384500 'U 5000001 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 

Protective sleeve - Fuel injector 

from Eng. -No. U 0 384 500 / U 5000001 

from Eng. - No. X 0 000 001 

Temperature sensor - Cyl inder head 

Spn ng washer A 10 

Stud AM 8 A x 35 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 231 101 X a 000 001 

SprIng washer B 5 

from Eng .•No. U 0 231 101'X a 000 001 

Screw I cheese hd. AM 5)( 12 

from Eng. ·No. U a 231 1011 X 0 000 001 

Grommet - Temperature sensor 

from Eng- ·No. U 0 231 101/U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 

Pressure sensor UD~311(J(} 

Pressure senSor 

to Eng. -No. U 0 231 100 

from Eng ..No. U a 231 101 to U a 502 000 

Pressure sensor 

Inot for USA) 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 001 

Pressure sensor 

from Eng. ·Na. U 5000 OOllX 0 000 001 

Rubber mounting 

for spacer bush 

use: 

to Eng. ·No. U 0 159999 

311906057 /N 139481 

Spacer bush 

for pressure senSor 

from Eng. -No. U a 160 OOO/U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0000001 

Relay 

Relay 

from Eng. - No . X 0 000 001 

Pressure switch 

to Eng. ·No. U a 231 100 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 8 

to Eng. -No_ U 0 23 100 

Spring washer B 6 

to Eng, -No. U a 231 100 

Hose - Pressure sWitch 

to Eng. -No. U 0 231 100 / 

Temperature senSor - Crankcase 

to En9.-NO. U 0 231100 

4 

4 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

M 249 

M 249 

M 249 

M 249 

I 

\ 

3 

M 27, M 239' 

3 

2 

1 M 27 /.,A 249 

.lllustratlon 11 Type 3 1 - 67 



60 311906081 A emperature sensor - Intake air distributor 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 10l/U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

(60) 311 906081 B Temperature sensor - Intoke air distributor 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 101 to U 0 395360 

(see Workshop Bulletin) 

61 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 1 

(62) 311 906 102 A Cop 6 

for terminal pin housing, 2 pin 

(62) 311 906 102 B Cop 2 

for terminal pin housing, 3 pin 

(62) 311 906102 C Cap 

for terminal pin housing, 4 pin 

to Eng. -No. U 0 502 000 

62 311 906 102 E Cop 

for terminal pin housing, 4 pin 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 OOllU 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

(63) 311 906 111 B Throttle valve switch 

to Eng. -No. U a 231 100 

(63) 311 906 111 C Throttle valve switch 

from Eng.• No. U 0 231 101 to U 0 502 000 

63 311 906 111 E Throttle valve switch 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 OOl/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

64 N 10 703 2 Screw, cheese hd. AM 4 x 8 2 

640 N 12 224 1 Spring washer B 4 2 

(65) 311 906 161 A Thermo switch 1 

from Eng . - No. U a 231 101 to U 0 366 020 

(65) 311 906 161 B Thermo switch 

from Eng. -No. U 0231 101 to U 0 366020 

(see Workshop Bulletin K - 21) 

65 311 906 161 C Thermo switch 

from Eng. -No. U 0 227 OOO;U 5000 001 

(65) 311 906 161 0 Thermo switch M 27 M 249 -'" 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

66 11 567 1 Washer 17 

67 311 906 171 B Cold starting valve 

fromEng.­ o. U 0231 101/U 5000 001 

from Eng. - No. X a 000 001 

68 N 122273 Spring washer A 6 2 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 10l/U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

69 10710 I Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 10 2 

from Eng. ­ o. U a 231 101/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. ·No. X a 000 001 

(71 ) 311 906 200 A Brocket Pressure sensor 

to Eng. ·No. U 0 159999 

(only together with 311 906 055) 

Illustration 11 Type 3 f - 68 

Sup, ~l.'lnC'n. 10 



(71)	 311 906200 B Brocket - Pressure sensor 

from Eng. ·No. U a 160000 to U 0 231 100 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 101 to U 0 366 020 31>318 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 366021 to U 0 502 000 

use: 

to Eng. -No. U 0 159999 

311906055 A/057IN 13948 1 

70 311906200C :::Brocket - Pressure sensor 311-314,361-368 

from Eng. -No. U a 231 101 to U a 366 020 

71 311 906200 D Bracket - Pressure sensor 

and valve 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 OOl/U 5000 00 1 

from Eng. - No. X 0 000 001 

72 311 906200 E Bracket - Valve M 239: 315-318; 

from Eng. -No. U 5000 001 M 239 /M 249:31>318 

73 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 2 

74 N 11 0062 Nut, hex. M 6 2 

to Eng.-No. U 0159999 

75 N 14 1389 Screw, fillister hd. AM 6 x 10 2 

from Eng. -No. U 0 160 OOO/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

76 N 13 974 1 Topping screw, fillister hd. B 5.5 x 19 3 

to Eng.-No. U 0159999 

77 N 13 948 1 Topping screw, fillislerhd. B5.5x25 3 

from Eng. -No. U 0 160 OOO/U 5000001 

from Eng. ·No. X 0 000 001 

78 N 11 692 2 Wosher 5. 1 3 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 160 OOO/U 5000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0000 001 

79 3 11 906 231 A Terminal pin housing, 2 pin 6 

80 3 11 906 231 B Terminal pin housing, 3 pin 2 

(81) 311 906231 C Terminol pin housing, 4 pin 1 

to Eng..No. U a 502 000 

81 311 906231 D Terminal pin housing, 4 pin 

from Eng. -No. U 0 502 OOl/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X a 000 001 

82 111911911 Grommet 

83 20353 1 Hose fro 1 intake air distributor to distributor 

84 20357 1 Fuel hose 7 x 2.5 

85 N180141 Protective tubing 14 mm dia. 

(86) 211 905 521 Oi I pressure switch M 27 

for vacuum advauce 

from Eng. ·No. US 000 001 

86 311 906291 A Oil pressure switch M 27 1 M 249 

for vacuum odvauce 

from Eng. ­ o. X 0 000 001 

87 311 971 901 A Protective cop M 27 1 M 249 

for oil pressure switch 

from En~. -No. X 0 000 001 

lllusH lion 11	 Type 3 - 69 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE Electric fue I pump 

and electronic control ­
for fuel i . URI!nJection engine 

12 - -'- ­

13 4 

16 230 

10 

17 11 

2 1 7 

15 19 18 

24 

22 

Illustration A 11 Ty pe 3 1 - 70
 

Supplement 9
 



MA IN GROUP 1 ENGINE 

Key Par' No Description Qty. Type and mode I 

*ELECTRIC FUE L PUMP 

A D ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT 

FOR FUEL INJECTION ENGINE 

fTom Eng. -No. U 0 000 001 M 236 

1 311 13350S Brocket - Fuel pump 

2 311 133507 Brockel 

for protective plate 

3 311 133 509 Prorection plate - Fuel pump 

(seal holes 

with N 20007 1) 

(4) 31 133511 C Fuel filter 

to Eng. ·No. October 1971 

4 311 133 511 D Fuel filter 

from Eng. -No. October 1971 

5 N 20 357 1 Fuel hose 7 x 2.5 ~:': 

6 311 133 515 Clip 13 mm dio. 12 

for fue I hose 

7 311 133519 Bonded rubber mounti n9 2 

for fuel pump 

.8 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 4 

9 110062 Nut, hex M 6 4 

10 311 133 521 Strop - Fuel filter 1 

11 12 542 1 Cot er pIn 3 x 70 1 

12 311 133525 Y·piece 1 

for fuel line 

13 311 133 531 Muffler .1 

for fue I hose 

(14)- 311 906021 B Electronic control unit 

to Eng. ·No. U 0 231 100 

P4l 311 906021 0 Electronic control unit 

from Eng. -No. U 0 231 101 to U 0 502 000 

use: 

from eh, No. 3102000001 to 310 2187 206. 

from Eng. ·No. U 0 231 101 to U 0 226 999 

311 906 161 C 

(see Ports Service Bulletif') 9/16) 

14 311 906021 E Electronic conlrol unit 

from Eng. ·No U 0 502 00l/U 5 000001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

15 311 906025 I Slide - leetronic control unit 

16 311 906091 C Electric fuel pump / 
17 311 906 101 A Cap - Fuel pump 

!l8\ 311 906 209 Handle for connector in control unit 

to Eng.. No. U 0 160 249 

IIlu~lralion A11 1ype 3 1 - 7 
S I~ II I I'" In \.' nil 0 



18 022906209 Handle for connector in control unit 

from Eng. -No. U 0 160 250/U 5 000 001 

from Eng. -No. X 0 000 001 

19 N 13 9583 Screw, fillister hd. B 3.5 x 13 2 

20 311 906210 Cover - Electronic control unit 1 311-314,361-368 

21 315 906220 Cover - Electronic control unit 1 315-318 

22 N 14 1274 Screw, filiister hd. AM 5 x 6 2 

23 I 12005 1 Spring ring R 5 2 

230 311 906213 Terminal pin housing - Fuel pump 1 
24 311 906250 Gasket - Cover 1 3 J 1-314, 361-368 

25 315906250 Gasket - Cover 1 315-318 

26 N 13 968 1 Screw, fillister hd. B4.8x13 2 

Illustration A 11 Ty pe 3 1 - 710 
S ... It t ..."len' 1 a 



MAl GROUP 1 ENGINE 

Key PorI No. Description Qty. Type and mr9del 

'i:COLD START DEVICE
 

FOR FUE L INJECTION ENGINE
 

fr,·m Eng. -No. U 0000001 to U 0 231 100 M 229
 

311 133 143 Cover with cold start jet M 229
 

for intake air distributor
 

2 N 102425 Bolt, hex. hd. M B x 25 1
 

3 N 11 0088 Nut. hex. M 8 1
 

4 N 12229 1 Washer A 8 1
 

5 311 133285 Reta iner - CuI-off va Ive 1
 

6 N102101 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 K 2 M 229
 

7 N 12 2262 Spring washer B 6 2 M 229
 -
8 311 133343 A Clip 9 mm dia. 2
 

~~9 N 20353 1 Ho e 3.5 x 2 x 210 - 8 9/32 ;n.
 

10 311 133515 Clip 13 mm @dia. 2
 

11 N 20357 1 Hose 7 x 2.5 x 360 - 14 1/32 in. 1
 

12 311 906061 B Relay - Cold start device 1
 

13 3\1906107 Cop - Relay 1 .
 
"
 14 ~:311 906 161 Thermo switch \
 

15 N 1\ 567 1 Washer 17 1
 

16 '~311 906 171 Cold starting valve 1
 

Illustralion 81t Type 3 1 - 71 d
 

5" I'I.I~." '.'" 1 10
 



MAIN GROU P 1 ENGINE Dece lerafor for 
fuel inject-Ion engine 

10 

Illustration C 11
 Type 3 1 - 71 e
 

Su U Co I··tt ~vnl 10
 



• MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 

Key Port o. DescrIption Qly. T pe and mo 

(tOECE lERATOR FOR 

FUE l INJECTION ENGINE 

from Eng. -No. U 5 000 001 M27,M239 

from Eng.-No. X 0 000 001 M 271M 249 

1 113 129 103 Ooshpot 1 M 239 

2 311 133087 GUide washer 1 M 239 

N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 1 M 239 

4 311 133 089 Washer 2 M 239 

for dashpot 

5 311 133091 Bush M 239 

for dashpot 

6 311 133 093 Brocket M 239 

for dashpot 

7 122262 Spring washer B 6 2 M 239 

8 N 11 0062 Nut, hex, M 6 2 M 239 

9 311 133 495 Branch piece 1 

for dece lerator 

JO 311133551 Valve (pneumatic) M27 

for dece lerator 

11 022906047 A Valve (Electro-magnetic) M 27 M 249 

for decelerator 

12 N212273 Spring wosher A 6 Z 

13 102107 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 2 
14 1J3 906283 Two - Woy valve 1 M 27. M 27 M 249 

for decelerator 

20 3532 Hose grey 3. 5 x 2 

15 370 mm long - 149/16 in. M 27, M 27 M 249 

16 550 mm long - 2121/32 In, M 27, M 271M 249 

t'J 20359 2 Hose, brown 9 x 2.5 

17 105 mm long - 41/8 In, M 27 

18 140 mm long - 5 I': 2 In. M 27 'M 249 

19 650 mm long - 25 19/32 in. M 27, M 27 M 249 

20 950 mm long - 3713/32 In. M27 

21 1070 mm long - 42 1/8 in. M 27'M 249 

N 20363 2 Hose, red 12 x 2.5 

22 40 mm long - 1 9,'16In. 

N 203752 Hose, brown 4.5 x 2.5 

23 910 mm long - 35 13/ t6 In. M27 

Illustration C 11 Type J 1 - 7lf 

~l 1'1 I" 0n ... n' 10 



M A II 1I0UP 1 EI'GIIE Clutch 

.. 
., 

15 2224 26 29 13 

c:.;.. 

(' 
19 20 

35 

5 4 

~ I 

• 
35 

2
 

--...::::....-----::3..---~8 

\ 
~,~
 
(i I I
 

118 ~. 23 25 28 I
 
17 27
 14
 

Illustrat'Ion 12 T y pc 3 1 - 72
 
Supplement 3
 



MAIN GROUP 1 ENGINE 
Key ~art No. Description Qty. Type and mode I 

• 
2 211 141 025 B 

311 141 025 

3 311 141 025 D 

. 4 

5 

6 

N 10240 4 

N 12241 2 

111 14 1 031 E 

(7) 111 141 031 F 

7 311 141 031 D 

211 141 III 

211 141 103 

211 141 101 

N 102387 

N 12 1082 

311 141 111 

8 211 141 113 D 

211141111 B 

9 211 141 115 B 

CLUTCH 

Clutch cover 1 
and pressure plate 180 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

CI utch cover 

and pressure plate 200 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

to K 0 173 002/T 0805 013 

Clutch cover 

and pressure platte 200 

(311 141025 AlB/C/D are supplied) 

from Eng. No_ K 0 173 003/T 0 805014 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 20 6 

Spring washer B 8 x 15 6 

Clutch plote 180 1 
with single lining springs 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

Clutch plate 180 with single lining springs 

(with torsion springs) 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

Clutch plate 200 with double lining springs 

(with torsion springs) 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

Reinforcement plate under cheese hd. screw 3 
f 

for clutch 211 141 025 C .I 311 141 025 B 

Spring washer A 8.4 3 

lor clutch 211 141 025 C/311 141 025 B 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 15 3 

for clutch 311141025 B 

Screw, cheese hd. 3 

for clutch 211 141 025 C 

Clutch cover 

to Eng. No. 65745 

CI utch cover 

for clutch 211 141 025 A 

from Eng. No. 65746 

Clutch cover 

for clutch 211 141 025 C 

Pin - Clutch cover 3 

for clutch 211 141 025 B /311 141 025 D 

(together with 211141115 B only) 

Bush - Pin 6 

for clutch 211141025 B/311 141025 D 

(together with 211141 113 D only) 

•...
 
I \lustration 12 Type 3 1 - 73 

s.u~piement 8 



10 311 141 117 Clutch pressure plate 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

(10)	 211 141 117 Clutch pressure plate 

for clutch 211141 025 A 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

(10)	 211 141117 B Clutch pressure plate 

for clutch 211 141025 B/311 141025 D 

(10)	 211 141 117 C Clutch pressure plate 

for clutch 211141025 C /311141025 B 

11 211141 119B Washer - Bolt 3 

for clutch 211141025 B /311141 025 D 

12 211 141 121 Concave washer - Bolt 6 

for clutch 211141025 B/311 141025 D 

13	 ':'113141125 Clutch release ring 

for clutch 311 141 025/211 141 025 A 

(14)	 111 141 125 C Clutch release ring 

for clutch 211141025 C 

14 211 141 125 B Clutch release ring 

for clutch 211 141 025 B 

15 311 141 129 Clutch release lever 3 

to Eng. No. 65745 

16 ':'211 141 129 Clutch re lease lever 3I for clutch 211 141 025 A 

! from Eng. No. 65 746 

17 211141129 A Clutch release lever 3 

for clutch 211 141 025 B 

(17)	 2111<11129B Clutch release lever 3 
for clutch 211 141 025 C 

18	 311 141 129 A Clutch release lever 3 

for clutch 311141025 D 

(18) 311 141 129 B Clutch release lever	 3 

for clutch 311141 025 8 

19 *311 141 131 Pin - Bolt 3 

20 ':'311 141 133 A Bolt for clutch 3 

311 141 0251211 141 025 AlC/311 141 025 8 

21 211 141 133 A Bolt 3 

for clutch 211 141 0258/311 141025 D 

22 11 1<11 135 Thrust washer 16 mm dia. - Adjusting nut 3 

for clutch 311 141 025 

(21)	 *311 141 135 A Thrust washer 18 mm dia. - Adiusting nut 3 

farclutch211141025A/U3111410258 

13 21 1 14 1 135 Thrust piece - Adjusting nut 3 

for clutch 211141025 B/311 141025 D 

24 ':'311 141 137 Adjusting nut for clutch 3 

311 141025/211141025 AlC/311 141025 B 

25	 211141137 Adjusting nut - Bolt 3 

for clutch 211 141025 B/311 141025 D 

Illustration 12	 Type 3 1 - 74 
Sup emen' 8 



26 I) 111 141 141 Return spring j 

for clutch 311 141 025/211 141 025 A 

(27) 111 141 141 B Return spring 3 
for clutch 211 141 025 C 

(28 111 41 141 C Return spring 3 

for clutch 311 141025 B 

27 211 141 141 B Return spring 

for clutch 211 141 025 B 

28 311 141 141 Return spring 3 

for clutch 311 141 0250 

29 *211141145A Spnng - Clutch release ring 3 

for clutch 3111410251211141 025A!C 

30 311 141 151 Thrust spring (marked white) 

to Eng. No. 65745 3 

for clutch 311 141 025 

from Eng. No. 65746 9 

for clutch 211 141 025 A 

3 311 141 153 Thrust spring (marked violet) 6 

for clutch 311 141025 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

32 211 141 157 Concave washer 

for clutch 211 141025 B 311 1410250 

(32) 211141157 A Concave washer 

for clutch 211 141 025 C/311 141 025 B 

33 111 141 161 A Cap - Clutch thrust spring (round haler) 9 

for clutch 311 141 025 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

34 211 141 161 Cap - Clutch thrust spring (hexagonal hole) 9 

for clutch 211 141025 A 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

35 111 141 163 Seat - Clutch thrust spring 9 

for clutch 311 141025/211 141 025 A 

36 113141165B Clutch release bearing 

from Ch. No. 311 2000 001 

37 111141 167 C Clutch release bearing 

to Ch No 3102500 000 

8 111 141 177 A Retaining spring - Clutch release bearing 2 

to Ch No. 310 2500 000 

(38) 113 141 177 B Retaining spring, left 

for clutch release bearing 

from Ch. No. 31 2000 001 

(38) 113 141 178 B etaining spring, right 

for clutch release bearing 

from Ch. No. 311 2000 001 

39 113 141 181 GUide sleeve 

• for release bearing 

from Ch. No. 311 2000 001 

Illustration 12 Type 3 1 - 75 
Supp I"me" 8 



40 N 11 007 1 

41 N 121342 

42 111 198651 A 

43 311 198 653 

(43) 311 198653 A 

44. '::311 141 195 

(44) l:<311141195A 

45 113141701 C 

(46) 113 141 701 E 

46 113141701F 

(47) 113 141 707 

47 113 141 707 A 

(48) 113 141 711 

48 113141711A 

(46) 113 141 713 

(49) 113311141 

49 113311141A 

(50) 113 141 717 

50 113 141 717 A 

(51) 111141719B 

III 141719C 

Nut, hex. M 7 3 

Lock washer A 7,4 3 

1 set of linings 180 1 

(for single lining springs) 

for clutch plate 111 141 031 E 

1 set of linings 200 

(for single lining springs) 

for clutch plate 311 141 0311A 

1 set of linings 200 

(for double lining springs) 

for clutch plate 311 141 031 BID 
Rivet - Clutch plate lining 16 

for clutch plate 311 141 0311A/111 141031 E 

Rivet - Clutch plate lining 16 

for clutch plate 311141031 B/D 

Operating shaft 

to Ch a :'10 250C eGO 
Operating shaft for clutch 

from Ch. No. 311 2000001 ta August 1971 

Operating shaft for clutch 

from Ch. No. September 1971 

Bush, left 

for operating shoft 

from Ch. No. 316000001 to August 1971 

Bush, left 

for operating shaft 

from Ch. No. September 1971 

Bush right 

for operating shaft 

to Ch. No. August 1971 

Bush, right 

for operat ing shaft 

from Ch. No. September 1971 

Bush left 

for operating shaft 

to Ch. No. 315220883 

Lock screw - Operating shaft bush 

to Ch. No. August 1971 

Lock screw - Operating shaft bush 

from Ch. No. September 1971 

Washer 16.1 x 22.5 - Operating shaft 

to Ch. No. August 1971 

Washer 20. 1 x 26.5 - Operating shaft 

from Ch. No. September 1971 

Clutch operating lever 

to Ch. No. 315 158979 

Clutch operating lever 

from Ch. No. September 1971 

Illustration 12 T Vp OJ 3 1 - 76 

51 



(51) 131 417~9 Clutch operating lever 

from Ch. No. 315 158980 10 3122016037 

(51) 361 141719 Clutch operating lever .'II 263 

from Ch. No. 3122016038 

(52) N 12416 1 Lock ring 16 x 1 2 

to Ch. No. 3122016037 

52 12420 1 Lock ring 20 x 1. 2 2 

from Ch. No. 3122016038 

(53) 113141721 Rubber bush - Operating shaft 2 

from Ch. No. 316000 001 to 312 2016037 

5 113 141721 A Rubber bush - Operating shoft 

from Ch. No. 312 2016038 

(54) 113 141 723 Re urn spring 

for clutch operating lever 

to Ch. No. 3122016037 

54 113 141 723 C Return spring 

for clutch operating lever 

from Ch. No. 312 20 16 038 

(55) 111 141 727 Seat - Relurn spring 

10 Ch. No. 3122016037 

55 111 141 727 A Seat - Return spring 

from Ch. No. 312 2016038 

Illustration 12 Type 3 1 - 76a 



Illustration 12 Ty pe 3 1 - 76b 



MAIN GROUP 1
 

Pari No. Description Qty.
 

111 198001 A 

113 101 125 

311 101 341 

311 105267 A 

113105279 A 

311 105295 A 

113 109345 A 

113 109449 A 

113 109449 B 

111 115 III A 

1111151118 

111115131A 

111115131B 

113115189A 

311115315A 

113 127311 

113 127 313 

311 129 707 

113 129 717 A 

III 251 261 B 

111 905261 

N 13 804 2 

N138152 

N 13817 1 

N 13 830 1 

311 198 001 A 

113 101 219 

311 101 341 

3'11 lOS 267 A 

113 105279 

J 13 105279 A 

113 109345 A 

113 109449 A 

111115111 A 

1II 
m 

Supplement 7 

REPAIR KITS 

1 set of engine gaskets 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

use 113251 263 

for single carburetor engine 

comprising: 

Gasket 10 x 18 6 

for crankcase iointing faces 

Gasket between crankcase and cylinder 4 

Seal - Crankshaft pulley 1 
Gasket (metal) - Flywheel 1 

Rubber seal 1 

for flywheel 

Seoling washer - Push rod tube 16 

Sealing washer - Stud 4. 

to Eng. No. 672 697 

Sealing washer - Stud 4 

from Eng. No. 672 698 

Gasket - Oil pump body 2 

Gas ket - Oi I pump bady 2 

Gasket - Oi I pump cover 1 

Gasket - Oi I pump cover 1 

Gasket - Oi I strainer cover 2 

Gasket - Oil filler pipe 1 

Go sket under intermed iate flange 1 
Gasket under fuel pump 1 

Gasket 32 x 38 ­ Intake manifold 2 

Gasket - Intake pipe 2 

Gasket - Exhaust flange 2 

Sealing ring - Distributor 1 

Gasket A 6 x 10 - Oil strainer cover 6 

Gasket C 14 x 20 ­ Oil drain plug 1 

Gasket C 18 x 22 - Oil pressure relief valve 2 

Gasket A 8 x 14 - Stud 2 

1 set of engine gaskets 

to Eng. No. 65 745 

comprising' 

Gasket - Breather support 1 

Gasket between crankcase and cylinder 4 

Seal - Crankshaft pulley 1 

Gasket (paper) - Flywheel 1 

Gasket (metal) - Flywheel 1 

Sealing washer - Push rod tube 16 

Sea ling wa sher - Stud 4 

Gasket - Oil pump body 2 

Type 3 1 - 77
 



111 115 131 A Gasket - Oil pump cover 1 

113 115 189 A Gasket - Oil strainer cover 2 

311 115315 A Gasket - Oi I filler pipe 1 

111 117 151 Seal - Intermediate flange 4 

and oil cooler 

11 127 311 Gasket under II1termediate flange 1 

113 127 313 Gasket under fuel pump 1 

311 129 799 Gasket - Carburetor flange 1 

113251 263 Gasket right - Pre-heat in\, pipe 2 
111 905261 Sealing ring - Distributor 1 

N 13 8152 Gasket e 14 x 20 - Oil drain plug 1 

13817 1 Gasket C 18 x 22 - Oil pressure relief valve 1 

13823 1 Gasket C 28 x 34 - Intake manifold 2 

13 830 1 Gasket A 8 x 14 - Stud 2 

111198029 1 set of sealing washers for oil cooler 

(marked green) 

comprising: 

Sealing ring 2 

11 533 2 Washer A 7,4 3 

F i It ing instructions 

113 198 031 1 set of gaskets 

for oil strainer cover 

comprising: 

113 115 189 A Gasket 2 

N 138152 Seal e 14 x 20 1 

N 13 804 2 Seal A 6 x 10 6 

311 198 033 Set of parts tor use 

when replacing crankcases 

(see YW Parts Service Bulletin 1112) 

compr is j n9: 

113 101 112 A Plug 

for oil dipstick gu.de 

113101 145 A Bush - Oil cooler mounting 1 

113115411 Plunger - Ojl pressure relief 2 
and 0,1 pressure regulating valves 

111 15421 A Spring - Oil pressure relief valve 1 

111 115 425 A Spring - Oil pressure regulating valve 1 

111 115431 C Plug M 18 x 1. 5 2 
N 13 817 1 Sealing washer e 18 x 22 2 

N 16 \60 2 
,J 

Plug eM 10 x 1 1 
for oil pressure switch bore 

N 14558 1 Stud AM 10 A x 78 2 
for engine mounting 

N 14395 3 Stud AM 8 A x 42 - Oil pump 4 

N 143963 SI ud AM 8 A x SO 2 
for fue I pump 

(for carburetor engines only) 

N 14565 1 Stud eM 8 A x M 6 x 56 

for oil cooler 

T y pc 3 

Supplement 7 

1 - 78 



311 198 063 

311 101301 A
 

311 107 101 C
 

311 107301 A
 

311 107371
 

311 107411
 

N 12 276 1
 

311 198 063 C 

311101301 D
 

341107101A
 

341 107 301
 

311 107371
 

311 107411
 

N 12 276 1
 

311 198 063 H 

311101301 D
 

311107101AA
 

311107301C
 

311 107 311
 

311107371
 

311 107411
 

N 12 276 1
 

311 198063 J 

311 101 301 D
 
311 107 101 AA
 

311 107301 C
 

311107361 A
 

311 107 371
 

311 107411
 

N 12276 1
 

, cylinder 83 mm dia, , I 

~jth piston, rings and piston pin t 

to Eng. 45
 

compri sing:
 

Cylinder 1
 

Piston 1
 

Piston ring 2
 

Scraper ring with coil spring 1
 

Piston pin 1
 

Circl ip A 22 - Piston pill 2
 

., cylinder 83 mm dia. I
 

with piston, rings and piston pin
 

from Eng. No. 255340to 1100000: 311-314,343-346,361-364 

comprising:
 

Cylinder 1
 

1 cy'linder 83 mm dia, ,
 

\'With piston, rings ana piston pin
 

Piston 1
 

Piston ring 2
 

Scraper ring with coi I spring 1
 

Piston pin 1
 

Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2
 

from Eng. No. 6S 746 to 255339: 

311-314,343,345,361-364
 

from Eng. No. 255340 to 1 100000: M 240
 

from Eng. No. 255 340 to K 0 078 229:
 

315-318,365-368 

comprising:
 

Cyl inder 1
 

1 cylinder 83 mm dia, ,
 

\'With piston, rings and piston pin
 

Piston 1
 

Piston ring, upper 1
 

Piston ring, lower 1
 

Coil spring scroper ring 1
 

Piston pin 1
 

Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2
 

from Eng. No. K 0078230: 315-318,365·368
 

comprising:
 

Cylinder
 1
 

Piston I 1
 

Piston ring, upper 1
 

Piston ring, lower (stepped) \ 1
 

Coi I spring scroper spring 1
 

Piston pin 1
 

Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2
 

Ty"!>e 3
 , - 79 

Suppl"",ent B 



311 198 063 K 

311 101 301 D 

311 107 101 AD 

311 107 301 C 

311 107 311 

311 107 371 

311107411 

N 12276 1 

311 198 063 L 

311 101 301 D 

311 107 101 AD 

311 107 301 C 

311 107 361 A 

311 107 371 

311 107 411 

N 12 276 1 

211198069 

341 101 302 

211 107 112 

361 107361 

341 107371 

311 107411 

N 12276 1 

1 cylinuer 83 mm dia .• 

~ith recessed piston, rings and piston pin 

from Eng. No. M 0000001 to M 0 001 213: 

M 240: 315-318,365-368 

comprising: 

Cylinder 

Piston 

Piston ring, 

Piston ring, 

1 

1 

upper 1 

lower 1 

Coil spring scraper spring 1 

Piston pin 1 

Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 

1 cylinder 83 mm dia. , 

with recessed piston, rings and piston pin 

from Eng. No. M 0 001 214: M 240: 315-318,365-368 

compri sing: 

Cylinder 1 

Pi ston 1 

Pi ston ring, upper 1 

Piston ring, lower (stepped) 1 

Coil spring scraper spring J 

Piston pin 1 

Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 

"1 cylinder 85.5 mm dia., 

with piston, rings and piston pin 

from Eng. No. August 1971: M 236 

comprising: 

Cyl inder 1 

Piston 1 

Piston ring, lower (stepped) 1 

Scraper ring with coil spring 1 

Piston pin 1 

Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 

Type 3 1 - 80 
uppiement B 



311 198 069 C	 1 cylinder 85.5 mm dia., 

with recessed piston I rings and piston pin 

from Eng. No. PO 003022 to P 0 006080 

M 240: 311- 314,343-346,361-364; 

M 240/M 250: 315-318,365-368 

comprising: 

341 101 302 Cylinder 1 

311 107 112 j Pi ston 1 

341107302 Piston ring, upper 1 
341 107 302 Piston ring, upper 1 

341 107361 Piston ring, lower 1 

341 107 371 Coil spring scraper ring 1 

311 107411 Piston pin 1 

N 12 276 1 Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 

311 198069 0 1 cylinder 85.5 mm dia. , 

with piston, rings and p'iston pin 

from Eng. No. TO 000 001 to T 0411 115 

311-314, 343-346,361- 364 

compri sing: 

341 101 302 Cyl inder 1 

31·1 107 112 F Pi ston 1 

341 107302 Piston ring 2 
341 107 371 Coil spring scraper ring 1 

311 107411 Piston pin 1 

N 12276 1 Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 
311 198069 E 1 cylinder 85.5 mm dia, , 

with recessed piston, rings and piston pin 

from Eng. No. P 0000001 to P 0003 021: 

M 240: 311-314.343-346,361-364 

comprising: 

341 101 302 Cyl inder 1 

311 107 112 j Pi stan 1 

341 107302 Piston ring 2 

341 107 371 Coil spring scraper ring 1 

311 107 411 Piston pin 1 

N 12276 1 Circlip A 22 - Pistun pin 2 

Type 3	 1 - 81 

Supplement 8 



311 198069 F	 1 cylinder 85.5 mm dia, , 

with piston, rings and piston pin 

from Eng. No. T 0411 116: 311-314,343-346,361-364 

comprising: 

341101302 Cylinder 1 

311107112F Piston 1 

341 107 302 Piston ring, upper I 

341 107361 Piston ring, lower (stepped) 1 

341 107371 Coi I spring scroper ring 1 

311 107411 Piston pin 1 

N 12 276 1 Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 

311 198069 G	 1 cylinder 85.5 mm dia., 

with recessed crown piston, rings and piston pin 

from Eng, No. P 0006081: M 240: 311-314,361·364 

comprising: 

341 10 I 302 Cylinder 1 

311107112j Piston 1 

341 107 302 Piston ring, upper 1 

341 107361 Piston ring, lower (stepped) 1 

341 107371 Coil spring scraper ring 1 

311 107411 Piston pin 1 

N 12 276 I Circlip A 22 - Piston pin 2 

315 198 163 A	 1 set of piston rings 83 mm dia, (standard size) 

from Eng. No. K 0078 230: 315-318,365-368 

from Eng. No. M 0 001 214: M 240: 315-318, 365-368 

comprising: 

311 107 301 C Pi ston ring, upper 4 

311 107 361 A Piston ring, lower (stepped) 4 

311 107371 Coil spring scraper ring 4 

315 198 165 A	 1 set of piston rings 83,5 mm dia, (oversize) 

from Eng. No. K 0078230: 315-318,365-368 

comprising: 

311 107305 C Piston ring, upper 4 

311 107365 A Piston ring, lower (stepped) 4 

311107375 Coil spring scraper ring 4 

311 198167 A	 1 set of piston rings 84 mm dia. (oversize) 

to Eng. No. 255339: 311-314, 343, 3~5, 361-364 

from Eng. No. 255340 to 1 100'000 

comprising: 

341 107309 Piston ring 8 

311 107333 A Expander spring 4 

311 107 339 Scraper ring 4 

315 198161 A	 1 set of piston rings 84 mm dia, (oversize) 

from Eng. No. K 0078230: 315-318, 365-368 

comprising: 

311107309C Piston ring, upper 4 

311 107369 A Piston ring, lower (stepped) 4 

311 107379 Coi I sprinQ scroper rino 4 

Type 3	 1 - 82 
5uop i.mon 8 



311 198169 A 1 set of piston rings 85.5 mm dia. (standard size) 

from Eng. No. T 0411 116:
 

311·314,343·346,361-364; M 250: 315·318, 365·368
 

comprising:
 

341 107302 Piston ring, upper 4
 

341 107361 Piston ring, lower (stepped) 4
 

341 107371 Coi I spring scraper ring 4
 

311 198111 A 1 set of piston rings 86 mm dia. (oversize) 

from Eng. No. T 0411 116: 311.314, 343·346, 361-364;
 

M 250: 315·318,365·368
 

comprising:
 

341 107306 Piston ring, upper 4
 

341 107 365 Piston ring, lower {stepped) 4
 

341 107375 Coil spring scraper ring 4
 

311 198113 1 set of piston rings 86.5 mm dia. (oversizel 
from Eng. No, T 0000001 to T 0411 115:
 

311·314, 343-346,361·364
 

from Eng. No. T 0260001 to T 0411 115;
 

M 250: 315-318,365-368
 

comprising:
 

341 107310 Piston ring 8
 

341 107334 Expander spring 4
 

341 107340 Scraper ring 4
 

311 198 113 A 1 set of piston rings 86.5 mm dia, (oversize) 

from Eng. No. T 0411 116:
 

311·314,343·346,361-364; M 250: 315·318, 365·368
 

compri sing:
 

341 107310 Piston ring, upper 4
 

341 107369 Piston ring, lower (stepped) 4
 

341 107379 Coil spring scraper ring 4
 

311 198263 A 1 pi,ston ring set 83 mm dia,
 

with coil spring scraper rings
 

ta Eng. No. 255339: 311·314, 343, 345,361-364
 

from Eng. No. 255 340 ta 1 100000
 

comprising:
 

341 107301 Piston ring 8
 

311 107371 Coi I spring scraper ring 4
 

""315 198263 1 piston ring set 83 mm dia,
 

with coil spring scraper rings
 
from Eng. No. K 0 000 001 to K 0 078 229:
 

315-318,365-368
 

from Eng. No. M 0000001 to M 0001 213:
 

M 240; 315·318,365·368
 

comprising:
 

311 107301 C Piston ring, upper 4
 

311 107311 Piston ring, lower 4
 

311 107 371 Coi I spring scraper ring 4
 

m• Type 3 1 - 83 

Supplement 6 



311 198 265 A 

341 107 305 

311107375 

315 198 265 

311 107 305 C 

311 107315 

311 107375 

3111 198261 A 

341 107 309 

311 107379 

315 198261 

311 107 309 C 

311 107 319 

311 107 379 

311 198269 

341 107302 

341 '107371 

311 198211 

341 107306 

341 107375 

311 198213 

341 107310 

341 107379 

1 set of piston rings 83.5 mm dia. (oversi-re) 

to Eng. No. 1 100 000 

compri sing: 

Piston ring .8 

Coi I spring scraper ring 4 

1 set of piston rings 83.5 mm dia. (oursin) 

from Eng. No. K 0000001 to K 0078229: 

315-318,365-368 

comprising: 

Piston ring, upper 4 

Pi ston ring, lower 4 

Coi I spring scraper ring 4 

1 set of piston rings 84 mm dia. (oversin) 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

comprising: 

Piston ring 8 

Coil spring scraper ring 4 

1 set of piston rings 84 111m dia. (overs iIe) 

from Eng. No. K 0000 001 to K 0078229: 

315-318,365-368 

comprising: 

Piston ring, upper 4 

Piston ring, lower 4 

Coil spring scraper ring 4 

1 piston ring set 85.5 mm dia. 
" 

with coil spring scraper rings 

from Eng- No. T/P 0000 001 to 

T 0 411 115/P 0 003 021: 311-314, 343 -346, 361-364 

compris ing: 

Piston ring 8 

Coil spring scraper ring 4 

1 set of piston rings 86 mm dia. (OYersiI~) 

from Eng. No. TO 000 DOl- to T 0411 115: 

311-314, 343-346, 361-364 

M 250: 315-318,365-368 

from Eng: No. TO 260 001 to T 0 411 115: 

comprising: 

Piston ring 8 

Coi I spring scraper ring 4 

1 set of piston rings 86.5 mm dia. (overs.ile) 

from Eng. No. T 0000001 to T 0411 115: 

311-314,343-346,361-364 

from Eng. No. T 0260001 to T 0411115: 

M 250: 315-318,365-368 

compris ing: 

Piston ring 8 

Coil spring scraper ring 4 

Ty po J 1 - 84· 
Supplement 6 



111 198 461 

113105501B 

131 105531 

113 105561 

021 105 591 

111 198463 

113105507 A 

131 105 537 

113 105567 

021 105597 

111 198465 

113 105 513 A 

131 105543 

113 105 573 

021 105603 

111 198461 

113 105519 A 

131 105549 

113 105 579 

021 105 609 

111198469 

J 13 105 525 A 

131 105555 

113 105 585 

113105615 

111 198 411 

113 105503 D 

131 105533 

113 105563 

113 105593 A 

111 198413 

113 105509 D 

131105539 

113 105569 

113 105599 A 

1 set of crankshaft bearings, oUfer dia. 65.0 mm 

comprising: 

Bearing No.1 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 

Bearing No. 3 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft 1 

1 set of crankshaft bearings, outer ~ia. 65.0 mm 

(0.25 mm u.s.) 

comprising: 

Beari ng No. 1 - Cronk shaft 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 

Bearing No.3 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft 1 

1 set of crankshaft bearings, outer dia. 65.0 mm 

(0.5 mm u.s.) 

comprising: 

Bearing No. 1 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 

Bearing No.3 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft 1 

1 set of crankshaft bearings, oufer dia. 65.0 mm 

(0.15 mm u.s.) 

comprising: 

Bearing No. 1 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 

Bearing No.3 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft 1 

1 set of crankshaft bearings, oufer dia. 65.0 mm 

(1.0 mm u,s.) 

comprising: 

Bearing No. 1 ­ Crankshaft 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 
Bearing No.3 - Crankshaft 1 

Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft 1 

1 sef of crankshaft bearings 

{standard size} 

for remachil'led crankcases 

comprising: 

Crankshaft bearing No. 1 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 

Crankshaft bearing No. 3 1 

Crankshaft bearing No.4 1 

1 set of crankshaft bearings 

(0.25 mm u.s.) 

for remachined crankcases 

comprising: 

Crankshaft bearing No. 1 1 

Bearing shell No.2 - Crankshaft 2 

Crankshaft bearing No. 3 1 
Crankshaft bearing No.4 1 

Type 3 1 - 85 
Supplomen' 6 



111 198541 

111 198542 

1tI1 198 543 

311 198553 

113127113 

311 127 141 

113 127 183 

113 127 189 

113127311 

l.l3 127313 

N 12 434 1 

311 198555 

113 127 113 

311 127 141 

111 127 181 

021 127 201 

311 127215 

113127311 

113 127313 

N124341 

1 set of camshaft bearings, outer dia. 21.5 mm 
(standard size) 

campris ing: 

Bearing shell - No.1 camshaft bearing 2 
Bearing shell - No.2 camshaft bearing 2 
Bearing shell left - No.3 camshaft bearing 1 

Bear ing she II right - No. 3 cams haft bear ing 1 
1 set of camshaft bearings. 

outer dia. 28.0 mm (standard sl~e) 

for remachined camshaft bores 

comprising: 

Bearing shell - No.1 camshaft bearing 2 
Bearing shell - No.2 camshaft bearing 2 
Bearing shell left - No.3 camshaft bearing 1 

Bearing shell right - No.3 camshaft bearing 1 

1 set of camshaft bearings, outer dia. 21.5 mm 

(0. 25 mm u. s. ) 
comprising: 

Bearing shell - No.1 camshaft bearing 2 
Bearing shell - No.2 camshaft bearing 2 
Bearing shell left - No. 3 camshaft bearing 1 

Bearing shell right - No.3 camshaft bearing 1 
Repair kit - Fuel pump 

to Eng. No.1 100 000 

compri sing: 

Gasket for inspection cover 1 

Diaphragm with spring and collar 1 

Gasket - Cover 1 

Gasket - Batt, hex. hd. 1 

Gasket under intermediate flange 1 

Gasket under fuel pump 1 

Lock washer 4 for shaft 2 

Repair kit - Fuel pump 
from Eng. No. KIT a 000 001 

comprising: 

Ga sket for ins pect i on cover 1 

Diaphragm with spring and collar 1 

Gasket 15 x 18.5 x 1 ­ Plug 1 

Cut-off diaphragm 1 

Gasket - Cut-off diaphragm 1 

Ga sket under intermed iote flange 1 

Gasket under fue I pump 1 

Lock washer 4 for shaft 2 

Type 3 1 - 86 

Supplem nl 6 



311 198511	 1 set of gaskets for carburetor 32 PH N 

comprising: 

311 129 119 Gasket - Inspection cover 1 

311 129 193 Gasket - Cover 1 

111 129 213 C Sealing washer 12 x 15 x 1 - Need Ie va Ive 1 

311129281B Ga sket between carburetor body and cover 1 

311 129285 Felt ring - Push rod 1 

311129287 Sealing ring - Push rod 1 

311 129309 Gasket 6 x 8.8 x 1 - Plug 2 

111129409 Gasket 11 x 14.8 x 1. 2 - Plug 1 

111 129447 Sealing ring 1 

311 129447 Sealing ring - Screw, cheese hd. 1 

311 198513	 1 set of gaskets for 2 carburetors 32 PDSIT 

comprising: 

311129193 Gasket - Cover 2 

111 129213 F Sealing washer.12 x 15 x 0.5 - Needle valve 2 

111 1292130 Sealing washer 12 x 15 x 1.5 - Needle valve 2 

341 129 281 Gasket - 2 

Carburetor body 

341 129 293 Gasket 2 
between main body and throttle housing 

311 129409 Sealing washer 10 x 13.5 x I - Carrier 2 

211 198635	 Repair kit for clutch coyer 211 141 025 A 

from Eng. No. 65 746 

comprising: 

113 141 125 Clutch release plate 1 

211 141 129 Clutch release lever 3 

311 141 131 Pin - Bolt 3 

311 141 133 Bolt 3 
311 141 135 A Thrust wa sher - Ad iust ing nut 3 

311 141 137 Adjusting nut 3 

111 141 141 Return spring - Clutch release lever 3 

211 141 145 A Spring - Clutch release plate 3 

111 198651 A 1 set of linings - Clutch plate 

111 141 031 E (for single lining spr,ings) 

comprising: 

Lining - Clutch plate 180 2 

311 141 195 Rivet 16 

3f1 198 6Q3	 1 set of linings - Clutch plate 

311141 031/A (for single lining springs) 

compris ing: 

Lining - Clutch plate 200 2 

311 141 195 Rivet 16 

3U 198653 A	 1 set of linings - Clutch plate 

311 141 031 BID (for double lining springs) 

comprising:
 

Lining - Clutch plate 200 2
 

311 141 195 A Rivet 16
 

i y pe 3	 1 - 87 
5IJppiemenl 6 



31 129933
 

311 129937
 

311 129 941
 

311 129953
 

311129971
 

N 11 0083
 

N 11 533 1
 

N 11 558 1
 

N 122282
 

N 12 229 1
 

N 12 434 1
 

311 198901 1 set of parts for progressive carburetor operation 
for service installation to Eng. No. 260978
 

campri sing:
 

Relay shaft on intake manifold 1
 

Lever with ba II 1
 

Lever - Relay shaft 1
 

Pin - Lever 1
 

Shim 0.2 mm 3
 

Nut, hex. M 8 2
 
Washer A 7.4 1
 

Washer 8.4 1
 

Spring washer B 8 2
 

Spring washer A 8 1
 

Lock washer 4 1
 

T yp e 3
 1 - 88 
Suppl men! 6
 



IIlus tration A12 Ty pe 3 1 - 89 



M IN GROUP 1 ENGINE Engine 

securi"g parTs 

10 

"t 
14 

12 
/t 

• 

22 

9 

8 

6 

5 
3 4 

2 

13 

. n A12 Ty pe 3 , - 90Illus\ratlQ 

S"pp l.",enl 7 



MAIN GROUP l' ENGINE 

Key Par No. Description Qty Type and model 

ENGINE MOUNTING, REAR 

to Ch. No. 318 500 000 

from Ch. No. 319 0001 OM M 263 

1 311 199 021 Tube - Engine mounting, rear 1 

2 311 199 125 Washer - Tube 1 

3 N 12009 1 Lock washer A 8 1 

4 N 10390 1 Bolt, hex hd. BM 8 x 95 1 

5311199131 Housing - Engine mounting, rear 1 

6 311 199 143 Pocking - Housing X 

7 311199145 Rubber mounting 1 

8 N 11 670 1 Washer 8.1 2 

9 N 12009 1 Lock washer A 8 2 

10 N 10 241 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 22 X ( 

(10) N 10 247 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 35	 X 

SECURING PARts - ENGINIE MOUNTIN,G, 

TO ENGINE CARRIER AND ErODY 

from Ch. No. 3180\5226 M 249' 

from Cn. No. 319 000 1001 

11 311 199 203 A Engine carrier 1 

12 311 199 30 1 B Bonded rubber mounting - Engine corrier 2 

13 Nl02403 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 20 4 

14 N 11 558 1 Washer 8.4 8 

15 N 11 670 1 Washer 8.1 8 

16 113 415 431 A Nut, hex. M 8 self locking 4 

17 N 14 329 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 20 1 

18 N 14 333 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 27 2 

19 N 10 247 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 35 4 

20 311 199 349 Spring wosher 8 4 

21 113 415 431 A Nut, hex. M 8 (self.locking) 4 

(72)	 311813471 A Support, left - Engine mounting 1 311.314,361.364 

to Ch. No. 318500 000 

~2 311 813 471 B Support, left - Engine mounting 311- 314, 361- 368 

from Ch. No. 319 000 001 

(22) 315 813471 Support, left - Engine mounting	 315-318 

(22)	 311813472 Support, right - Engine mounting 311-314,361-368 

to Ch. No. 318 500 000 

(22)	 311 813472 A Support, right - Eng ine mount i ng 311·314,361·368 

from Ch. No. 319 000 001 

(22) 315 813 472 Support, right - Engine mounting	 315·318 

Illustra!ion A12 Ty pe 3 1 - 91 

Supple"'ent 9 



ENGINE 

TO TRANSMISSION SECU ING PARTS 

(23)	 N 1050 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 110
 

to Eng. o. K 0 060 OOOIT 0 260 000
 

23 111 199 101 Scr w M 1Q x 110
 

from Eng. No. K 0060 001 f T 0260 001
 

(24) N 10495 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 170 2 M 249
 

24 N 104701 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 70 1
 

25 14 525 1 Stud AM o A x 85 2
 

(251 N 14412 Stud eM 12 xl, 5 AIM lOx 82 X
 

26 14 558 1 Stud AM lOA x 78 2
 
(see VW Parts Service Bulletin 1·12)
 

27 N 122302 Spring washer B 10 4
 

28 11 0104 Nut, hex. M 10 4
 

lIIustral ion A12	 Type 3 1 - 92
 

Supplem '" 9
 


